
 

  
  

 
LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

4232 Las Virgenes Road, Calabasas, CA 91302
 

AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING

 
Members of the public wishing to address the Board of Directors are advised that a 
statement of Public Comment Protocols is available from the Clerk of the Board. Prior to 
speaking, each speaker is asked to review these pro tocols and MUST  complete a speakers' 
card and hand it to the Clerk of the Board. Speaker s will be recognized in the order cards 
are received.  

The Public Comments  agenda item is presented to allow the public to ad dress the Board 
on matters not on the agenda. The public may presen t comments on any agenda item at 
the time the item is called upon for discussion.  

Materials prepared by the District in connection wi th subject matter on the agenda are 
available for public inspection at 4232 Las Virgene s Road, Calabasas, CA 91302. Materials 
prepared by the District and distributed to the Boa rd during this meeting are available for 
public inspection at the meeting or as soon thereaf ter as possible. Materials presented to 
the Board by the public will be maintained as part of the records of these proceedings and 
are available upon written request to the Clerk of the Board.  

5:00 PM April 24, 2012

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

 A The meeting was called to order at _____ p.m. by _____ in the District offices, and the 
Secretary called the roll.  
 
Board of Directors Present Left Absent

Lee Renger, President ______ ______ ______

Joseph Bowman, Vice President ______ ______ ______

Charles Caspary, Secretary ______ ______ ______

Barry Steinhardt, Treasurer ______ ______ ______

Glen Peterson, MWD Rep. ______ ______ ______



2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

 A Moved by Director_____, seconded by Director_____, and_____, that the agenda for the 
Regular Meeting of April 24, 2012, be approved as presented/amended.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Members of the public may now address the Board of Directors ON MATTERS NOT 
APPEARING ON THE AGENDA , but within the jurisdiction of the Board. No action shall be 
taken on any matter not appearing on the agenda unless authorized by Subdivision (b) of 
Government Code Section 54954.2 

4. ILLUSTRATIVE AND/OR VERBAL PRESENTATION AGENDA I TEMS

 A A Proclamation in Recognition of Donald Zimring - L as Virgenes Unified School 
District  

 B Legislative and Regulatory Updates

5. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 A List of Demands: April 24, 2012.   Approve

 B Investment Report for the Month of March 2012.   Approve

 C Investment Review for the First Quarter 2012.   Receive and File

6. TREASURER

7. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

 A ACWA General Session Membership Meeting and Voting Delegate

 The Board of Directors to designate a representative to serve as voting delegate and attend 
the ACWA General Session Membership Meeting on Wednesday, May 9, 2012. 

 B ACWA Health Benefits Authority  

 Authorize the General Manager to execute all necessary documents for the transfer of health 
benefits to ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority (JPIA); and pass, approve and adopt the 
proposed Resolution No. 04-12-2430, a certified copy of which, is to be filed with ACWA by the 
Assistant Deputy Secretary no later than May 31, 2012. 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LAS VIRGE NES MUNICIPAL 
WATER DISTRICT CONSENTING TO JOIN THE HEALTH BENEFI TS PROGRAM OF THE 
ACWA JOINT POWERS INSURANCE AUTHORITY, RATIFYING TH E ACTION OF THE 
ACWA HEALTH BENEFITS AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS T O TERMINATE THE 
HEALTH BENEFITS AUTHORITY JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT, A ND AUTHORIZING 
AND DIRECTING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NE CESSARY 
DOCUMENTS 
 
(Reference is hereby made to Resolution No. 04-12-2430 on file in the District's Resolution 
Book and by this reference the same is incorporated herein and made a part of hereof.) 

8. FACILITIES AND OPERATIONS

 A 1235' Backbone Improvement Program Agoura Hills Pip eline & Reyes Adobe 
Waterline and Bridge Crossing - Change Order No.1



 Approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $209,048.00 

 B Call for Bids: Annual Weed Abatement at Various Fac ilities

 Authorize a Call for Bids for Annual Weed Abatement at various facilities. 

9. FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

 A Award of Bid: Uniform Service Contract  

 The Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to issue a contract to Kleen Kraft 
Uniform Services to provide this service at a bi-weekly price of $1,571.20. 

 B Call for Bids: Janitorial Services  

 Approve proposed bid schedule and Notice Inviting Sealed Bids for janitorial services at all 
District facilities. 

 C Commercial Paper and Medium Term Notes  

 Approve adding commercial paper and medium term notes as authorized investments and 
direct District Counsel to prepare a resolution to that end. 

 D Third Quarter Financial Review  

 Receive and file. 

 E Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2012-13

 No action is required at this time. 

10. RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

 A 2012 Customer Survey  

 Provide feedback and direct staff as necessary. 

11. INFORMATION ITEMS 

 A Claim from Joanne Bodenhamer  

12. NON-ACTION ITEMS 

 A Organization Reports  
(1) MWD

a. Representative Report/Agenda(s)

(2) Other

 B Director's Reports on Outside Meetings

 C General Manager Reports

 D Director's Comments

13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

14. CLOSED SESSION 

 A Public Employee Performance Evaluation--General Man ager (Government Code 



Section 54957 (b))

15. OPEN SESSION AND ADJOURNMENT
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance & Administration

 

  

 Subject: Investment Review for the First Quarter 2012.

SUMMARY:

A list of investments as of March 31, 2012 is presented for Board review. The total interest for the quarter is 
$178,096.99. The average weighted portfolio duration excluding LAIF, reserve fund and money market fund 
is 1,409 days. The duration extended a little bit longer compared to last quarter. The investment portfolio 
includes Joint Powers Authority funds in the amount of $5,903,049.00, of which $4,637,789.95 belongs to 
Las Virgenes. Of the total investments, $3.8 million is restricted by Statue, $4.9 million is prepaid 
development fees, $2.8 million is restricted by bond covenants, and $52.4 million is set aside for board 
approved reserves, including reserves for future maintenance and replacement of major capital assets. 

DISCUSSION:

During this quarter, $11 million of investments were called or matured, and $19 million of investments were 
purchased. Investment in LAIF decreased $7.8 million this quarter due to purchase of agency notes while 
interest rates were a little better in March. Investments as of March 31, 2012 include the following:  
 

 
These investments generated interest of $178,096.99 for the quarter. Investment portfolio ratios were as 
follows: 
 

LAIF - General  $26,825,938 

Government Agency Notes: 

Maturing in 2012  1,000,000 

Maturing in 2013  1,000,000 

Maturing in 2014 or later  39,000,000 

Municipal Bonds 3,044,710 

U.S. Treasury Money Market Fund  10,944 

 ---------------- 

Total  $70,881,592 

Investments in LAIF 37.85%

Callable Federal Agency Notes 49.38%

Federal Agency Bullet/Coupon Notes 8.46%

Municipal Bonds 4.30%

U.S. Treasury Money Market Fund  0.01%

------------

Total 100.00%
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Prepared By: Violet Liou, Finance Manager

ATTACHMENTS:
Investment Review 1st Qtr 12 Cash Analysis and Graph
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: General Manager

 

  

 Subject: ACWA Health Benefits Authority 

SUMMARY:

On April 1, 2012, ACWA Health Benefits Authority requested Las Virgenes Municipal Water District execute a 
resolution for transition of the ACWA HBA into the ACWA JPIA. 
 
The ACWA HBA Board voted to dissolve and transfer the health benefits program to ACWA/JPIA on March 
28, 2012. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Authorize the General Manager to execute all necessary documents for the transfer of health benefits to 
ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority (JPIA); and pass, approve and adopt the proposed Resolution No. 
04-12-2430, a certified copy of which, is to be filed with ACWA by the Assistant Deputy Secretary no later 
than May 31, 2012. 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CONSENTING TO JOIN THE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM OF THE ACWA JOINT POWERS 
INSURANCE AUTHORITY, RATIFYING THE ACTION OF THE ACWA HEALTH BENEFITS AUTHORITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO TERMINATE THE HEALTH BENEFITS AUTHORITY JOINT POWERS 
AGREEMENT, AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL 
NECESSARY DOCUMENTS 
 
(Reference is hereby made to Resolution No. 04-12-2430 on file in the District's Resolution Book and by this 
reference the same is incorporated herein and made a part of hereof.) 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None. 

Prepared By: Kimmey Conklin, Executive Assistant/Clerk of the Board

ATTACHMENTS:
ACWA HBA Resolution Request

Resolution 04-12-2430: ACWA HBA-ACWA JPIA
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RESOLUTION NO. 04-12-2430 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  

LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  

CONSENTING TO JOIN THE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM OF THE ACWA 

JOINT POWERS INSURANCE AUTHORITY, RATIFYING THE ACTION OF THE ACWA 

HEALTH BENEFITS AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO TERMINATE THE 

HEALTH BENEFITS AUTHORITY JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT, AND 

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE GENERAL MANAGER 

TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Las Virgenes Municipal Water District (herein “District”) entered into a 
joint exercise of powers agreement (“HBA Agreement”) with the Association of California Water 
Agencies Health Benefits Authority (“HBA”) in order to pool its purchasing needs with other 
public agencies desiring to provide their employees with comprehensive and economical health 
and welfare benefits; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the District entered into a Health Benefits Memorandum of Understanding 
(“MOU”) to enroll in specific health programs and ancillary programs (“Existing Employee 
Benefits Coverage”) offered by HBA and agreed to abide by: (1) the HBA Agreement; (2) all 
rules and procedures established by HBA in the administration of the District’s Existing Employee 
Benefits Coverage; and (3) all underwriting, eligibility, and contribution requirements in 
Appendix A to the MOU; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the District entered into a joint exercise of powers agreement (“JPIA 
Agreement”) with the Association of California Water Agencies Joint Powers Insurance Authority 
(“JPIA”) in order to pool its purchasing needs with other public agencies desiring to obtain 
comprehensive and economical public liability, workers’ compensation, unemployment, health, 
accident and/or dental, or property coverage; and 
 
 WHEREAS, JPIA is both qualified and authorized by the laws of the State of California to 
administer the Existing Employee Benefits Coverage to this District through JPIA’s Employee 
Benefits Program; and 
 
 WHEREAS, during a noticed special meeting held on February 6, 2012, the HBA Board 
of Directors unanimously voted to transfer all HBA operations and administrative functions to 
JPIA on or about July 1, 2012, and to pursue a merger of the two public agencies after which 
the HBA Agreement would be terminated; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 22 of the HBA Agreement, the HBA Agreement may be 
terminated by the HBA Board of Directors subject to ratification by the written consent of three-
fourths of the HBA Member agencies within 90 days of the HBA Board’s action, provided, 
however, that HBA and the HBA Agreement shall continue to exist for the purpose of concluding 
all functions necessary to wind up HBA’s affairs; and 
 
 WHEREAS, during a noticed regular meeting held on March 28, 2012, the HBA Board of 
Directors approved HBA Resolution 12-03-02: (1) electing to terminate the HBA Agreement 
pursuant to Article 22 of the HBA Agreement and, except as provided in clause 2 below, said 
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termination shall become effective upon ratification by the written consent of three-fourths of 
the HBA member districts and agencies; (2) recognizing that pursuant to Article 22 of the HBA 
Agreement, HBA and the HBA Agreement shall continue to exist for the purpose of winding up 
and dissolving the business affairs of HBA, and acknowledge that the HBA Board of Directors is 
vested with all powers of HBA for doing the same; and (3) declaring that Resolution 12-03-02 
shall take effect on April 1, 2012, thereby beginning the 90-day ratification period.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LAS 

VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT as follows: 
 
 1. The HBA Memorandum of Understanding referred to in the recitals above is 
incorporated in this resolution by reference.  
 
 2. The District hereby joins JPIA’s Employee Benefits Program and acknowledges, 
represents, and agrees the terms and conditions of the HBA Memorandum of Understanding 
apply to the District’s Existing Employee Benefits Coverage through JPIA. 
 
 3. The General Manager shall cooperate fully with HBA and JPIA in the execution of 
any other documents and in the completion of additional actions necessary or appropriate for the 
purpose of ensuring the District’s Existing Employee Benefits Coverage continues without lapse 
through JPIA. 
 
 4. The District ratifies the action of the HBA Board of Directors to terminate the HBA 
Agreement, to be effective as provided in Article 22 of the HBA Agreement.  
 
 5. The Secretary shall send a certified copy of this resolution to:  Association of 
California Water Agencies Health Benefits Authority, 4600 Northgate Blvd., Suite 100, 
Sacramento, CA  95834. 

 

 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on April 24, 2012. 

 
      ________________________________   
      Lee Renger, President 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
Charles Caspary, Secretary 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_________________________________ 
Wayne K. Lemieux, District Counsel 
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Facilities & Operations

 

  

 Subject: 1235' Backbone Improvement Program Agoura H ills Pipeline & Reyes Adobe Waterline and 
Bridge Crossing - Change Order No.1

SUMMARY:

On May 24, 2011 the Board awarded a contract to J. Fletcher Creamer & Son Inc. and Spiniello Companies, 
a joint venture for the installation of 8,232 feet of 16 inch pipeline in Reyes Adobe Road and Agoura Road; 
the installation of 2,112 feet of 18 inch pipeline in Agoura Road; and the installation of pipelines under the 
Reyes Adobe Bridge and a total of three pipeline connecting vaults on both sides of the bridge over the 101 
Freeway. During the construction, an elevation difference was discovered between the existing pipeline and 
the casings installed in the bridge. Modifications were necessary to make the pipeline connections. The 
impact of this change was a $25,096.00 increase. During construction in the Agoura Road, over 5,000 feet of 
old 12 inches thick concrete highway was encountered under the existing pavement as road base. Upon 
discussion with City of Agoura staff, instead of replacing the concrete road base, LVMWD would increase the 
asphalt thickness from 5 inches to 6 inches and increase the rubberized asphalt cap (top layer) from 1 inch to 
1.5 inches along Agoura Road. The total amount due to this change is $170,560.00 using the same unit bid 
price contained in the bid document. The contractor also made additional changes to construction 
sequences, traffic control methods and layout based on requests from the City staff, the public and local 
businesses owners along the construction route to address traffic circulation issues. The total cost for these 
traffic control changes is $13,392.00. The total cost of these three changed conditions is $209,048.00. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $209,048.00 

FINANCIAL IMPACT :

Total FY 2011-2012 budget is $4,049,978.00 in CIP work order 10419. Expenditure to date is $3,932,838.11. 
Total expenditure to date with the Change Order #1 is $4,141,886.11. Staff will be asking for an additional 
appropriation for this job account at the completion of the project when all expenses are identified. 
 

DISCUSSION:

During the project design phase, staff identified the concrete road as road base under the existing asphalt 
pavement in Agoura Road. However, the exact limits of the concrete base could not be verified until the 
excavation for the pipeline installation. Staff worked extensively with the City of Agoura staff to obtain 
approval of the final design without the requirements of replacing the concrete road base and with a total of 
5-inch thick asphalt base paving and 1 inch thick rubberized asphalt cap as the driving surface. However, 
once the concrete base was exposed during excavation, City staff requested the pavement and road base be 
restored the same as the existing road base and asphalt thickness plus one inch of asphalt per City 
standards. After working with City staff, both parties agreed that the final pavement restoration should be a 
total of 6 inches asphalt base and 1.5 inches of rubberized asphalt cap as the driving surface along Agoura 
Road. 
 
Staff also received requests from business owners around the intersection of Kanan and Agoura Road and 
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City staff to change and/or provide enhancement to City approved traffic control plans in response to public 
traffic pattern changes after the initial setup of traffic control devices in order to assist traffic circulation; and to 
notify the public using mobile message boards that all businesses are open during construction. 

Prepared By: Lindsay Cao, P.E., Associate Engineer
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Facilities & Operations

 

  

 Subject: Call for Bids: Annual Weed Abatement at Various Facilities

SUMMARY:

Annually, the District must comply with the County of Los Angeles Weed Abatement Division notice to 
destroy weeds, remove brush, rubbish and refuse prior to the fire season. The work is required at the Tapia 
Water Reclamation Facility, Rancho Las Virgenes Composting Facility, Westlake Filtration Plant, and 
Morrison Tank. The entire cost for weed abatement is expected to exceed $25,000; however, the work will be 
bid as potentially 4 separate contracts to ensure both the lowest cost and the timely completion of the work.  
 
Bid Schedule  
First Notice April 25, 2012  
Second Notice May 02, 2012  
Bid Opening June 06, 2012  
Bid Award June 26, 2012  

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Authorize a Call for Bids for Annual Weed Abatement at various facilities. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The Fiscal Year 2011-12 Las Virgenes budget provides funding in the operating budget for weed abatement 
at Westlake Filtration Plant and Morrison Tank. Expenses for the Tapia Water Reclamation Facility and 
Rancho Las Virgenes Composting Facility are funded in the JPA budget. 

Prepared By: Larry J. Miller, Water Systems Manager

ATTACHMENTS:
Call for Bids: Weed Abatement
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NOTICE INVITING SEALED PROPOSALS (BIDS) 

FOR 

ANNUAL WEED ABATEMENT AT VARIOUS DISTRICT FACILITIES 

FOR 

LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of Las Virgenes Municipal Water 
District (District) invites and will receive sealed proposals (bids) up to the hour of 12:00 
p.m. on Wednesday, June 06, 2012, for furnishing the work described in the contract  
documents. Bids received after the time stated in the Call for Bids will not be accepted and 
will be returned, unopened, to the bidder.  The time shall be determined by the time on the 
receptionist telephone console in our Headquarters lobby.  Proposals will be publicly 
opened and read aloud at the office of the District, 4232 Las Virgenes Road, Calabasas, 
California.  Said bids shall conform to and be responsive to the Specifications and 
Contract Documents for said work as heretofore approved by the District.   
 
A pre-bid tour will be held at 9:00 a.m. on May 09, 2012.  The meeting will begin at the 
District headquarters at 4232 Las Virgenes Road, Calabasas, CA 91302.  Questions 
regarding the project may be directed to Ken Reed at 818-251-2218. 
 
Each bid must be on the District bid form and shall be sealed and filed with the secretary 
of the District at or before the time stated in the Notice. 
 
All terms and conditions contained in the Specifications and Contract Documents shall 
become part of the contract.  The Board of Directors of Las Virgenes Municipal Water 
District reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any and all irregularities in 
any bid.  No bidder may withdraw his bid after the said time for bid openings until 60-days 
thereafter or until the District has made a final award to the successful bidder or has 
rejected all bids, whichever event first occurs. 
 
The Board of Directors of the District reserves the right to select the schedule(s) under 
which the bids are to be compared and contract(s) awarded. 
 
    
BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF 
LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 

 
______________________          
Dated      Charles P. Caspary 
      Secretary of the Board 
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance & Administration

 

  

 Subject: Award of Bid: Uniform Service Contract 

SUMMARY:

On February 28, 2012, the Board of Directors approved a Call for Bids to provide uniform rental and cleaning 
service for sixty district staff, as well as other miscellaneous services provided at all district locations. Bids 
were received and opened publicly on Monday, March 26, 2012. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

The Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to issue a contract to Kleen Kraft Uniform Services to 
provide this service at a bi-weekly price of $1,571.20. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total estimated annual cost to the district for uniform rental, cleaning and other related services is $41,500. 
Funds are available in the current budget and will be proposed in future budgets. 

DISCUSSION:

Bid request were sent to nine service providers, four responses were received and calculated for bi-
weekly average prices as follows: 
 

Aramark Uniform Services, our current service provider, is the bidder with the overall lowest price. 
However, Aramark's performance has been unsatisfactory in service, billing errors and overall 
performance. Uniforms provided by Aramark have been worn out, poorly repaired or return with stains 
after washing. Staff has tried to work with Aramark, whose representative has promised to fix the 
problems, but performance continued to be poor. Staff considers Aramark to be unqualified. 
 
Prudential Overall Supply was interviewed and their references were checked. Prudential's references 
were unsatisfactory and staff felt the company lacked professionalism in handling certain issues. 
 
Unifirst experience is limited to small accounts and the only large account that they have is to provide 
lab coats for a pharmaceutical company. After our problems with Aramark, staff did not want to work 
with a company without a solid track record. 
 
Kleen Kraft was found to have the best references and at least two of the references had used the 
company's services for 25 years. At least one of these references had 500 employees and said that, in 
their experience, they were unable to find any better. 

Kleen Kraft Uniform Service $1,571.20

Unifirst Corporation $1,446.01

Prudential Overall Supply $1,388.37

Aramark Uniform Service $1,117.25
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Staff recommends that the contract be awarded to Kleen Kraft Services for a one year contract with four 
additional renewal options at District's discretion.  

Prepared By: Carmen Ripley, Senior Buyer
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance & Administration

 

  

 Subject: Call for Bids: Janitorial Services 

SUMMARY:

Janitorial service is provided to all District facilities. The current contract with Century Maintenance will expire 
6/14/12. Century Maintenance, has provided this service for the last three years, at this time staff feels it is in 
the best interest of the District to solicit request for proposals from other competitive service providers. Staff 
is proposing a one year contract with four additional one-year renewal options. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Approve proposed bid schedule and Notice Inviting Sealed Bids for janitorial services at all District facilities. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The estimated annual cost to the District for the janitorial service is $78,500. Funding for this service is 
available in the approved FY 2012-13 budget and will be proposed in future budgets.  

DISCUSSION:

Bids will be requested according to the following schedule: 
 

 
A recommendation to award the contract will be based on a combination of pricing, reliability and customer 
service. 

Board Authorization Tuesday, April 24, 2012 

First Newspaper Advertisement Monday, April 30, 2012  

Second Newspaper Advertisement Monday, May 7, 2012 

Schedule Walk through  Tuesday, May 15, 2012 

Bid Opening Tuesday, May 29, 2012 

Award of Contract Tuesday, June 12, 2012 

Prepared By: Carmen Ripley, Senior Buyer

ATTACHMENTS:
Janitorial bid
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NOTICE INVITING SEALED PROPOSALS (BIDS) 
TO PROVIDE JANITORIAL SERVICE 

FOR 
LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of Las Virgenes Municipal Water 
District invites and will receive sealed proposals (bids) up to the hour of 2:00 P.M. on 
Tuesday, May 29, 2012 for furnishing the work described in the contract documents.  Bid 
proposals received after the time stated in the Call for Bids will not be accepted and will 
be returned, unopened to the bidder.  The time shall be determined by the time on the 
receptionist telephone console in our Headquarters lobby.  Proposals will be publicly 
opened and read aloud at the office of the District, 4232 Las Virgenes Road, Calabasas, 
California.  Said bids shall conform to and be responsive to the Specifications and 
Contract Documents for said work as heretofore approved by the District. 
 
Each bid must be on the District bid form and shall be sealed and filed with the 
secretary of the District at or before the time stated in this Notice. 
 
All terms and conditions contained in the Specifications and Contract Documents shall 
become part of the Contract.  The Board of Directors of Las Virgenes Municipal Water 
District reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any and all irregularities 
in any bid.  No bidder may withdraw his bid after the said time for bid openings until 60-
days thereafter or until the District has made a final award to the successful bidder or has 
rejected all bids, whichever event first occurs. 
 
 
The Board of Directors of the District reserves the right to select the schedule(s) under 
which the bids are to be compared and contract(s) awarded. 
 

 

 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 
 
 
 

Dated_____________________  
 
__________________________ 
Charles P. Caspary 
Secretary of the Board 
LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance & Administration

 

  

 Subject: Commercial Paper and Medium Term Notes 

SUMMARY:

The Board asked staff to find investments sanctioned by the Government Code that are safe, secure and not 
subject to losing principle. Staff recommends that the Administrative Code be amended to allow investments 
in commercial paper and medium term notes, using the parameters and standards outlined in the 
Government Code. If the Board approves the additions to the policy, staff will return with a resolution 
prepared by District Counsel to amend Administrative Code 2-5.607, Authorized Investments. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Approve adding commercial paper and medium term notes as authorized investments and direct District 
Counsel to prepare a resolution to that end. 

DISCUSSION:

Commercial paper was eliminated as an authorized investment by the Board in January 2009, when 
Corporate America was in turmoil and even the Pooled Money Investment Account ("PIMA"), of which 
the Local Agency Investment Fund ("LAIF") is a part, suspended investing in commercial paper. 
Currently PIMA's portfolio of investments in February 2012 includes 2.48% invested in commercial 
paper. 

The Government Code has changed the criteria for commercial paper to be an authorized investment 
since our policy changes in 2009. The current language is as follows: 

…[An authorized investment in] commercial paper of "prime" quality of the highest ranking or of the 
highest letter and number rating as provided for by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization 
("NRSRO"). The entity that issues the commercial paper shall meet all of the following conditions in 
either paragraph (1) or (2): 

(1) The entity meets the following criteria: 

(A) Is organized and operating in the United States as a general corporation. 

(B) Has total assets in excess of five hundred million dollars ($500,000,000). 

(C) Has debt other than commercial paper, if any, that is rated "A" or higher by an NRSRO. 

(2) The entity meets the following criteria: 

(A) Is organized within the United States as a special purpose corporation, trust, or limited 
liability company. 
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(B) Has programwide credit enhancements including, but not limited to, overcollateralization, 
letters of credit, or a surety bond. 

(C) Has commercial paper that is rated "A-1" or higher, or the equivalent, by an NRSRO. 

Eligible commercial paper shall have a maximum maturity of 270 days or less. Local agencies, other 
than counties or a city and county, may invest no more than 25 percent of their moneys in eligible 
commercial paper. Local agencies, other than counties or a city and county, may purchase no more than 
10 percent of the outstanding commercial paper of any single issuer.  

Medium term notes are like commercial paper with a longer life. The District has not included medium 
term notes as authorized investments in the past. However, other government agencies have included 
them and they can bring in a higher yield than some other authorized investments. 

The Government Code criteria for medium term notes to be an authorized investment is as follows: 

Medium term notes, defined as all corporate and depository institution debt securities with a maximum 
remaining maturity of five years or less, issued by corporations organized and operating within the United 
States or by depository institutions licensed by the United States or any state and operating within the 
United States. Notes eligible for investment under this subdivision shall be rated "A" or better by an 
NRSRO. Purchases of medium term notes shall not include other instruments authorized by the section 
and may not exceed 30 percent of the agency's moneys that may be invested pursuant to the section. 

Currently PIMA does not have any investments in corporate notes at this time. 

Prepared By: Sandra Hicks, Director of Finance and Administration
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance & Administration

 

  

 Subject: Third Quarter Financial Review 

SUMMARY:

A comparison of the financial statements for potable water operations in the third quarter of FY10/11 and 
FY11/12, after adjusting for water allocation surcharges that were ultimately returned tro customers, shows 
potable water operating revenue is higher by $3.2 million in the current year than the operating revenue net 
of allocation surcharges for FY10/11. Potable operating revenues also exceed the projected budget by $1.1 
million. Source of supply cost are $1.8 million higher than the prior year due to the increased cost of water 
and the increased volume purchased. The increased volume also impacts the operating and maintenance 
costs and the administrative expenses. Overall operating expenses are $2.5 million higher than the prior year 
but are still under projected expenses in the adopted budget. The projected potable water deficit for the third 
quarter was $3.4 million but currently is $1.4 million, and the deficit could narrow if the last quarter of the 
fiscal year continues to be drier than normal.  
 
Recycled water revenue is also above last year's sales by $0.7 million. Source of supply costs are higher in 
the current year due to volume purchased and the increase wholesale price of recycled water purchased 
from the JPA. Operating, maintenance and administrative expenses are also higher than the prior year but 
total operating expenses are still well within the budget.  
 
Sanitation revenue is 0.01% lower than the previous year, an insignificant amount that comes as no surprise 
since there was no rate increase on July 1, 2011. Across the board operating expenses were less that the 
prior year and well below budget.  
 
An analysis of each enterprise is presented in the discussion section.  

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Receive and file. 

DISCUSSION:

The following table provides a pictorial comparison between the third quarter of FY11/12 with the same 
period in FY10/11("Prior Year") and the budget for the third quarter of the current year ("Budget").  
 
On Table 1 the amount in the Actual column represents what has been received or spent in the third quarter 
of FY11/12. This agrees with the amount shown on the attached schedules for each enterprise. The Prior 
Year column represents the difference between what has been received or spent in the current year with 
what was received or spent for the same period in the prior year. The FY10/11 actual YTD amount is shown 
in the attached schedules by enterprise. The Budget column represents the difference between what has 
been received or spent in the current year with what was budgeted for this period. The actual budget YTD 
amount is shown in the attached schedules by enterprise.  
 
Table 1 is meant to highlight the difference and shows whether the difference is positive (example: revenue is 
greater than budget, or expenses are less than budget) or negative (example: revenue is less than budget, or 
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expenses are higher than budget).  
 
Interest income is shown in Table 1, but not on the attached schedules. Interest income is also reported in 
the quarterly and monthly investment reports to the Board.  
 
Table 1  

 
Potable water allocations to customers in FY10/11 prompted lower use of potable water and recycled water, 
impacting the revenue of both. Now that the allocations have ceased, customers are increasing their volume 
purchases but not yet at the level they were before allocation were imposed. Still, this is a promising trend for 
the future.  
 
Interest income was expected to be less this year due to a smaller portfolio and early calls on higher interest 
rate instruments.  
 
Capacity fee income and capital project expenses vary greatly from year to year and are difficult to 
project.  

Actual Prior Year Budget 

Potable Water Revenues $19,339,799 P $873,369 P $1,117,677

Potable Water Expenses $20,777,001 N $2,494,286 P $865,916

Recycled Water Revenues $4,390,785 P $710,869 N $143,095

Recycled Water Expenses $1,759,077 N $545,059 P $132,871

Sanitation Revenues $12,132,332 N $143,530 N $355,495 

Sanitation Expenses $7,560,384 P $497,495 P $982,095

Interest Income $563,888 N $111,825 N $36,112

Capacity Fee Income $1,006,804 P $591,956 P $240,339

Capital Project Expenses $6,646,309 N $858,347 P $3,896,797

Prepared By: Sandra Hicks, Director of Finance & Administration, and Violet Liou, Finance Manager

ATTACHMENTS:
Q3 Financial Review
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance & Administration

 

  

 Subject: Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2012-13

SUMMARY:

The preliminary LVMWD operating and capital budgets document for FY11-12 is included in the agenda 
packet and will be discussed with the Board at the meeting. Staff requests that the Board determine if the 
proposed work plan and supporting budget needs modification before the final proposed budget is presented 
at the Board meeting on June 12.  
 
The preliminary budget for operating expense is $44.6 million and for operating revenue is $49.8 million. The 
preliminary budget for capital projects, including carryovers for projects in process, is $13.4 million.  

RECOMMENDATION(S):

No action is required at this time. 

DISCUSSION:

Staff will be prepared to discuss the preliminary budget.  
This preliminary operating budget contains no new programs and is essentially a rollover budget modified by 
the following:  

l Price increases of potable water from MWD, with potable water rates increasing in January to pass-
through the increase.  

l No increases for potable water, recycled water and sanitation, other than the pass thorough rate 
increase for water purchased from MWD, are included because the rate study is still in process.  

l Potable water sales are based on the trend in water sales during current year to reflect the increasing 
sales now that the water allocation process is over.  

The capital project budget includes some major projects related to regulatory requirements. The budget 
assumes that any project in process will carryover any amount left in the appropriation after expenses unless 
the project has been closed. On going projects may also get further appropriations in the new budget.  

Prepared By: Sandra Hicks, Director of Finance & Administration

ATTACHMENTS:
FY 12/13 Preliminary Budget
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 

Preliminary Budget

FY 2012-13 

April 24, 2012
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Operating Revenue

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Potable Water Operations1 25,308 22,050 23,220 26,734 28,493
Recycled Water Operations 4,504 4,233 3,888 4,783 4,700
Sanitation Operations 15,847 15,473 16,402 16,544 16,655

  Total Operating Revenue 45,659 41,756 43,510 48,061 49,848

1  includes Water Conservation Revenue
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Operating Expenses

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Potable Water Operations1 24,648 24,591 25,487 28,702 30,865
Recycled Water Operations 2,026 2,000 1,750 2,493 2,661
Sanitation Operations 11,721 11,015 10,934 10,188 11,042

  Total Operating Expenses 38,395 37,606 38,171 41,383 44,568

1  includes Water Conservation Expenses
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Summary of All Units

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        OPERATING REVENUES
4000 Water Sales $24,577,813 $21,507,553 $22,890,540 $25,091,800 $26,360,000 $28,081,800
4155 Temporary Meter Fees 2,000 3,300 2,400 3,100 2,000 2,600
4160 Late Payment Fees 99,093 108,169 94,512 125,333 113,000 115,000
4170 Water Usage - Accidents 21,736 24,549 14,233 19,100 22,000 20,100
4175 PW Supplement to RW 508,100 290,600 55,100 150,000 67,700 100,000
4215 RW Sales - Calabasas 481,696 468,200 495,089 509,600 561,000 513,000
4220 RW Sales - LV Valley 214,170 213,327 169,727 216,320 183,000 189,000
4225 RW Sales - Calabasas MWD 1,566,997 1,343,964 1,331,555 1,537,120 1,406,000 1,361,000
4230 RW Sales - Western 2,222,259 2,202,257 1,886,501 2,230,800 2,083,000 2,057,000
4260 Sanitation Service Fees 15,572,932 15,205,148 16,154,976 16,432,000 16,284,000 16,395,000
4270 Consol Sewer District Fees 242,391 233,640 216,648 233,640 230,040 230,040
4400 MWD Conser Credit 33,806 760 0 0 0 44,000
4417 Prop 13 - Urban Runoff Reduction (1,000) 0 0 0 0 0
4421 Prop 50 - IRWMP 0 29,640 64,350 0 50,000 11,000
4505 Other Income from Operations 116,154 124,970 134,843 678,100 698,814 727,624
        TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $45,658,147 $41,756,077 $43,510,474 $47,226,913 $48,060,554 $49,847,164

        SOURCE OF SUPPLY
5000 Purchased Water - MWD 13,198,970 12,908,836 14,573,981 17,265,087 16,744,345 18,493,126
5054 Draw from Reservoir 892,703 808,260 430,815 866,719 895,609 910,055
5100 Purchased Water - JPA RWTR 992,244 1,237,285 1,213,215 1,965,482 1,940,576 1,984,387
5105 Purchased Water - Ventura Co. 197,734 148,665 199,756 188,125 188,125 197,531
5110 Purchased Water - Simi Dist. #8 48,849 43,839 54,945 56,545 56,545 59,372
5115 Purchased Water - Potable Suppl 404,300 223,600 55,100 150,000 67,700 100,000
5125 Water Supply - LVR Adjustment 194,653 131,331 36,081 90,000 90,000 90,000
        Sub-total $15,929,453 $15,501,816 $16,563,893 $20,581,958 $19,982,900 $21,834,471

        PURCHASED SERVICES
5735 Share of JPA Net Expenses 9,279,379 8,764,034 9,145,332 9,760,624 8,515,967 9,274,030
5740 City of Los Angeles 404,940 548,633 195,085 382,150 195,059 335,400
        Sub-total $9,684,319 $9,312,667 $9,340,417 $10,142,774 $8,711,026 $9,609,430

        OPERATING EXPENSES
5400 Labor 1,253,922 1,241,988 1,379,744 1,215,723 1,248,523 1,411,943
5405.1 Energy 1,097,246 919,948 873,736 933,000 920,666 930,800
5405.2 Telephone 61,405 66,996 70,840 72,850 67,940 71,700
5405.3 Gas 94,458 48,559 59,854 75,000 76,850 80,000
5405.4 Water 9,712 6,728 8,373 9,250 9,375 8,850
5410 Supplies/Material 118,390 141,141 142,526 151,000 125,500 151,000
5410.2 Chlorine 0 0 0 0 0 0
5410.10 Hypochlorite 18,596 9,035 6,069 15,000 12,000 15,000
5410.12 Septum 31,781 29,517 44,031 45,000 45,000 25,000
5415 Outside Services 86,973 60,403 87,357 88,250 82,400 110,700
5417 Odor Control 4,640 6,904 2,269 7,000 2,439 5,000
5420 Permits and Fees 43,772 60,672 70,338 62,450 72,054 69,200
5425 Consulting Services 14,583 6,543 4,494 30,000 5,000 20,000
5430 Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0
        Sub-total $2,835,478 $2,598,434 $2,749,631 $2,704,523 $2,667,747 $2,899,193

        MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
5500 Labor 907,678 951,724 872,480 919,430 1,035,620 927,981
5510 Supplies/Material 162,992 159,403 166,559 149,750 159,842 155,300
5515 Outside Services 186,874 202,187 188,142 181,000 187,900 160,100
5518 Building Maintenance 19,496 11,994 10,581 15,000 15,000 15,000
5520 Permits and Fees 11,063 9,452 11,801 14,000 19,000 20,000
5525 Consulting Services 0 3,000 0 0 0 0
5530 Capital Outlay 8,416 79,568 55,543 90,000 25,300 79,600
        Sub-total $1,296,519 $1,417,328 $1,305,106 $1,369,180 $1,442,662 $1,357,981

Preliminary Budget FY 2012-13 4 April 24, 2012
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Summary of All Units

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        INVENTORY EXPENSE
5536 Inventory Adjustment (163) 0 61 0 0 0

        SPECIALTY EXPENSES
5700 SCADA Services 135,307 92,578 93,372 125,480 117,480 143,427
5710.2 Technical Services 37,032 40,129 65,849 19,464 59,980 41,146
5715.2 Other Lab Services 25,892 17,229 13,734 45,500 11,730 14,800
5715.3 Tapia Lab Sampling 55,269 52,648 52,697 58,088 64,644 60,105
5725 Gen Supplies/Small Tools 26,974 29,706 35,595 30,000 29,820 30,000
7202 Allocated Lab Expense 176,327 178,522 195,842 199,667 197,244 201,092
        Sub-total $456,801 $410,812 $457,089 $478,199 $480,898 $490,570

        PUBLIC INFORMATION
6602 School Education Program 59,964 70,535 65,652 148,496 149,876 149,605
6604 Public Education Program 138,172 138,593 70,414 83,573 69,758 100,193
6606 Community Group Outreach 30,383 18,914 6,104 48,308 20,218 44,918
6608 Intergovernmental Coordination 5,647 2,637 5,426 26,697 5,065 14,954
        Sub-total $234,166 $230,679 $147,596 $307,074 $244,917 $309,670

        FIELD CONSERVATION
6629 Customer Water Budgets 2,651 0 0 0 0 0
6634 Weather Stations 3,353 0 0 0 0 0
6639 Turf Removal Program 0 0 0 0 0 60,092
6661 Surveys 50,796 0 0 0 0 0
6704 ULFT Rebates 18,993 1,380 250 40,000 0 0
6706 Rotating Sprinkler Nozzle 1,853 522 0 0 0 0
6708 MWD Clothes Washer 41,972 20,323 67,816 0 0 0
6709 ET Irrigation Controller 1,899 266 0 0 0 0
        Sub-total $121,517 $22,491 $68,066 $40,000 $0 $60,092

        COMMUNITY CONSERVATION EDUCATION
6741 Demonstration Garden 0 0 0 0 0 0
6742 Demonstration Garden Grant 0 0 1,000 49,288 0 15,395
6748 Professional Landscape & Irr Wkshp 0 10,061 3,485 8,221 0 4,000
6749 Residential Customer Training 19,568 49,754 34,153 60,663 44,925 46,218
        Sub-total $19,568 $59,815 $38,638 $118,172 $44,925 $65,613

        RESOURCE CONSERVATION
6785 Watershed Programs 0 18 0 20,343 15,331 20,023
6790 Back Flow Protection 84,242 76,986 78,680 65,811 45,696 53,530
        Sub-total $84,242 $77,004 $78,680 $86,154 $61,027 $73,553

        ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
6260 Rental Charge - Facility Repl 345,321 326,704 288,124 288,802 262,739 287,157
7135 General Insurance 79,060 0 0 0 0 0
7135.1  Property Insurance 0 24,613 24,586 25,400 24,586 25,400
7135.4  Earthquake Insurance 0 51,064 49,115 49,600 49,115 49,600
7145 Claims Paid 5,795 82,110 5,089 0 0 0
7155 Other Expense 18,280 15,029 14,141 0 0 0
7203 Allocated Building Maint 98,825 80,441 87,384 87,329 99,240 105,892
7205 Allocated Legal 285,970 474,058 102,732 200,000 100,000 100,000
7209 Allocated Rental Property Exp (29,826) (17,296) (11,734) 0 0 0
7225 Allocated Support Services 2,139,977 1,883,810 1,920,564 2,020,768 2,048,106 2,116,312
7226 Allocated Operations Services 4,788,948 5,055,722 4,941,864 5,270,080 5,163,559 5,184,410
        Sub-total $7,732,350 $7,976,255 $7,421,865 $7,941,979 $7,747,345 $7,868,771

        TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $38,394,250 $37,607,301 $38,171,042 $43,770,013 $41,383,447 $44,569,344

        NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) $7,263,897 $4,148,776 $5,339,432 $3,456,900 $6,677,107 $5,277,820
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Potable Water Operations Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Potable Water Revenues 25,308 22,050 23,220 26,734 28,493
Potable Water Expenses 24,648 24,591 25,487 28,702 30,865

  Net Operating Income 660 (2,541) (2,267) (1,968) (2,372)
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Potable Water Operating Expense Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Source of Supply 14,533 14,041 15,296 17,975 19,750
Pump Stations 2,180 1,791 1,946 1,966 2,036
Tanks & Reservoirs 257 315 300 312 338
System Operation 1,065 877 1,050 1,086 1,170
Treatment 1,219 1,361 1,174 1,426 1,423
Distribution System 1,465 1,396 1,594 1,689 1,672
Administration 3,618 4,644 3,920 4,091 4,257

24,337 24,425 25,280 28,545 30,646
Water Conservation 311 166 207 157 219

Total Potable Water 24,648 24,591 25,487 28,702 30,865
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Potable Water Summary

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        OPERATING REVENUES
4000 Water Sales $24,577,950 $21,507,503 $22,890,540 $25,090,000 $26,360,000 $28,080,000
4155 Temporary Meter Fees 2,000 3,300 2,400 3,000 2,000 2,500
4160 Late Payment Fees 61,882 70,397 59,313 75,000 75,000 75,000
4170 Water Usage - Accidents 21,736 24,549 14,233 19,000 22,000 20,000
4175 PW Supplement to RW 508,100 290,600 55,100 150,000 67,700 100,000
4400 MWD Conser Credit 33,806 760 0 0 0 44,000
4417 Prop 13 - Urban Runoff Reduction (1,000) 0 0 0 0 0
4421 Prop 50 - IRWMP 0 29,640 64,350 0 50,000 11,000
4505 Other Income from Operations 103,631 122,920 133,782 148,600 157,000 160,000
        TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $25,308,105 $22,049,669 $23,219,718 $25,485,600 $26,733,700 $28,492,500

        SOURCE OF SUPPLY
5000 Purchased Water - MWD 13,198,970 12,908,836 14,573,981 17,265,087 16,744,345 18,493,126
5054 Draw from Reservoir 892,703 808,260 430,815 866,719 895,609 910,055
5105 Purchased Water - Ventura Co. 197,734 148,665 199,756 188,125 188,125 197,531
5110 Purchased Water - Simi Dist. #8 48,849 43,839 54,945 56,545 56,545 59,372
5125 Water Supply - LVR Adjustment 194,653 131,331 36,081 90,000 90,000 90,000
        Sub-total $14,532,909 $14,040,931 $15,295,578 $18,466,476 $17,974,624 $19,750,084

        OPERATING EXPENSES
5400 Labor 1,059,926 1,087,627 1,233,607 1,018,238 1,114,466 1,224,588
5405.1 Energy 978,737 811,649 767,795 813,000 810,800 818,300
5405.2 Telephone 44,861 48,507 51,604 52,850 49,075 52,200
5405.3 Gas 94,458 48,559 59,854 75,000 76,850 80,000
5405.4 Water 8,371 6,075 7,872 8,500 8,800 8,200
5410 Supplies/Material 118,390 140,981 142,526 151,000 125,500 151,000
5410.2 Chlorine 0 0 0 0 0 0
5410.10 Hypochlorite 18,596 9,035 6,069 15,000 12,000 15,000
5410.12 Septum 31,781 29,517 44,031 45,000 45,000 25,000
5415 Outside Services 65,798 60,403 87,357 88,250 82,400 110,700
5420 Permits and Fees 38,713 54,669 63,464 55,950 55,900 61,700
5425 Consulting Services 14,583 6,543 4,494 30,000 5,000 20,000
5430 Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0
        Sub-total $2,474,214 $2,303,565 $2,468,673 $2,352,788 $2,385,791 $2,566,688

        MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
5500 Labor 790,435 770,827 746,651 800,015 951,373 838,142
5510 Supplies/Material 132,937 121,691 136,689 118,750 134,700 124,600
5515 Outside Services 167,600 162,615 153,878 146,000 168,900 139,100
5518 Building Maintenance 19,496 11,994 10,581 15,000 15,000 15,000
5520 Permits and Fees 11,063 9,452 11,801 14,000 19,000 20,000
5530 Capital Outlay 8,416 79,568 55,543 50,000 15,000 49,600
        Sub-total $1,129,947 $1,156,147 $1,115,143 $1,143,765 $1,303,973 $1,186,442

        INVENTORY EXPENSE
5536 Inventory Adjustment (163) 0 61 0 0 0

        SPECIALTY EXPENSES
5700 SCADA Services 135,020 91,543 92,328 119,411 111,411 137,361
5710.2 Technical Services 37,032 36,973 65,849 19,464 57,474 41,146
5715.2 Other Lab Services 25,892 17,229 13,734 45,500 11,730 14,800
5715.3 Tapia Lab Sampling 55,269 52,648 52,697 58,088 64,644 60,105
5725 Gen Supplies/Small Tools 26,974 29,706 35,595 30,000 29,820 30,000
7202 Allocated Lab Expense 176,327 178,522 195,842 199,667 197,244 201,092
        Sub-total $456,514 $406,621 $456,045 $472,130 $472,323 $484,504
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Potable Water Summary

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        PUBLIC INFORMATION
6602 School Education Program 59,964 70,535 65,652 148,496 149,876 149,605
6604 Public Education Program 138,172 138,593 70,414 83,573 69,758 100,193
6606 Community Group Outreach 30,383 18,914 6,104 48,308 20,218 44,918
6608 Intergovernmental Coordination 5,647 2,637 5,426 26,697 5,065 14,954
        Sub-total $234,166 $230,679 $147,596 $307,074 $244,917 $309,670

        FIELD CONSERVATION
6629 Customer Water Budgets 2,651 0 0 0 0 0
6634 Weather Stations 3,353 0 0 0 0 0
6639 Turf Removal Program 0 0 0 0 0 60,092
6661 Surveys 50,796 0 0 0 0 0
6681 Brochures 0 0 0 0 0 0
6704 ULFT Rebates 18,993 1,380 250 40,000 0 0
6706 Rotating Sprinkler Nozzle 1,853 522 0 0 0 0
6708 MWD Clothes Washer 41,972 20,323 67,816 0 0 0
6709 ET Irrigation Controller 1,899 266 0 0 0 0
        Sub-total $121,517 $22,491 $68,066 $40,000 $0 $60,092

        COMMUNITY CONSERVATION EDUCATION
6741 Demonstration Garden 0 0 0 0 0 0
6742 Demonstration Garden Grant 0 0 1,000 49,288 0 15,395
6748 Professional Landscape & Irr Wkshp 0 10,061 3,485 8,221 0 4,000
6749 Residential Customer Training 19,568 49,754 34,153 60,663 44,925 46,218
        Sub-total $19,568 $59,815 $38,638 $118,172 $44,925 $65,613

        RESOURCE CONSERVATION
6785 Watershed Programs 0 18 0 20,343 15,331 20,023
6790 Back Flow Protection 57,862 58,486 70,085 44,214 39,141 45,883
        Sub-total $57,862 $58,504 $70,085 $64,557 $54,472 $65,906

        ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
6260 Rental Charge - Facility Repl 270,759 271,199 238,932 239,621 218,527 244,570
7135 General Insurance 79,060 0 0 0 0 0
7135.1  Property Insurance 0 24,613 24,586 25,400 24,586 25,400
7135.4  Earthquake Insurance 0 51,064 49,115 49,600 49,115 49,600
7145 Claims Paid 695 82,110 5,089 0 0 0
7155 Other Expense 18,280 15,029 14,141 0 0 0
7203 Allocated Building Maint 98,825 80,441 87,384 87,329 99,240 105,892
7205 Allocated Legal 285,970 474,058 102,732 200,000 100,000 100,000
7209 Allocated Rental Property Exp (29,826) (17,296) (11,734) 0 0 0
7225 Allocated Support Services 1,699,426 1,481,855 1,538,843 1,601,984 1,620,246 1,698,931
7226 Allocated Operations Services 3,198,089 3,849,609 3,778,372 4,268,809 4,109,291 4,152,673
        Sub-total $5,621,278 $6,312,682 $5,827,460 $6,472,743 $6,221,005 $6,377,066

        TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $24,647,812 $24,591,435 $25,487,345 $29,437,705 $28,702,030 $30,866,065

        NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) $660,293 ($2,541,766) ($2,267,627) ($3,952,105) ($1,968,330) ($2,373,565)
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Recycled Water Operations Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Recycled Water Revenues 4,504 4,233 3,888 4,783 4,700
Recycled Water Expenses 2,026 2,000 1,750 2,493 2,661

  Net Operating Income 2,478 2,233 2,138 2,290 2,039
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Recycled Water Operating Expense Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Source of Supply 1,397 1,461 1,268 2,007 2,084
Distribution System 629 539 482 486 577

Total Recycled Water 2,026 2,000 1,750 2,493 2,661
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Recycled  Water

Operations - 102000/102100

FY 08-09
Actual

FY 09-10
Actual

FY 10-11
Actual

FY 11-12
Budget

FY 11-12
Est. Actual

FY 12-13
Budget

        OPERATING REVENUES
4050 Temporary Meter Charge ($137) $50 $0 $1,800 $0 $1,800
4155 Temporary Meter Installation Fees 0 0 0 100 0 100
4160 Late Payment Fees 5,589 3,323 4,440 10,333 8,000 10,000
4170 Water Usage - Accidents 0 0 0 100 0 100
4215 RW Sales - Calabasas 481,696 468,200 495,089 509,600 561,000 513,000
4220 RW Sales - LV Valley 214,170 213,327 169,727 216,320 183,000 189,000
4225 RW Sales - Calabasas MWD 1,566,997 1,343,964 1,331,555 1,537,120 1,406,000 1,361,000
4230 RW Sales - Western 2,222,259 2,202,257 1,886,501 2,230,800 2,083,000 2,057,000
4505 Other Income from Operations 12,941 2,000 961 529,500 541,814 567,624
        TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $4,503,515 $4,233,121 $3,888,273 $5,035,673 $4,782,814 $4,699,624

        SOURCE OF SUPPLY
5100 Purchased Water - JPA RWTR 992,244 1,237,285 1,213,215 1,965,482 1,940,576 1,984,387
5115 Purchased Water - Potable Suppl 404,300 223,600 55,100 150,000 67,700 100,000
        Sub-total $1,396,544 $1,460,885 $1,268,315 $2,115,482 $2,008,276 $2,084,387

        OPERATING EXPENSES
5400 Labor 160,472 118,790 112,206 162,914 102,082 155,025
5405.1 Energy 9,658 7,779 7,705 10,000 8,400 10,000
5410 Supplies/Material 0 160 0 0 0 0
5415 Outside Services 21,175 0 0 0 0 0
5420 Permits and Fees 0 1,796 0 2,000 11,200 2,000
        Sub-total $191,305 $128,525 $119,911 $174,914 $121,682 $167,025

        MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
5500 Labor 7,433 15,415 2,861 5,837 1,980 4,956
5510 Supplies/Material 347 1,027 261 1,000 142 700
5515 Outside Services 0 0 0 0 0 0
5530 Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0
        Sub-total $7,780 $16,442 $3,122 $6,837 $2,122 $5,656

        RESOURCE CONSERVATION
6790 Back Flow Protection 26,380 18,500 8,595 21,597 6,555 7,647
        Sub-total $26,380 $18,500 $8,595 $21,597 $6,555 $7,647

        ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
6260 Rental Charge - Facility Repl 38,887 23,724 17,498 17,686 16,790 16,392
7145 Claims Paid 5,100 0 0 0 0 0
7225 Allocated Support Services 99,550 94,200 80,635 78,673 78,326 120,899
7226 Allocated Operations Services 260,110 258,174 251,788 262,951 260,585 258,975
        Sub-total $403,647 $376,098 $349,921 $359,310 $355,701 $396,266

        TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $2,025,656 $2,000,450 $1,749,864 $2,678,140 $2,494,336 $2,660,981

        NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) $2,477,859 $2,232,671 $2,138,409 $2,357,533 $2,288,478 $2,038,643
Expense Trend ($000) 2,026 2,000 1,750 2,678 2,494 2,661
Revenue Trend ($000) 4,504 4,233 3,888 5,036 4,783 4,700
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Sanitation Operations Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Sanitation Revenues 15,847 15,473 16,402 16,544 16,655
Sanitation Expenses 11,721 11,015 10,934 10,188 11,042

  Net Operating Income 4,126        4,458        5,468        6,356        5,613

0

3,000

6,000

9,000

12,000

15,000

18,000

FY08-09 Actual FY09-10 Actual FY10-11 Actual FY11-12 Est. Actual FY12-13 Budget

Sanitation Expenses Sanitation Revenues

Preliminary Budget FY 2012-13 14 April 24, 2012

ITEM 9E



Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Sanitation Operating Expense Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Purchased Services 9,684 9,313 9,340 8,711 9,609
Sanitation Operations 2,037 1,702 1,594 1,477 1,433

Total Sanitation 11,721 11,015 10,934 10,188 11,042
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Sanitation

Operations - 130000/130100

FY 08-09
Actual

FY 09-10
Actual

FY 10-11
Actual

FY 11-12
Budget

FY 11-12
Est. Actual

FY 12-13
Budget

        OPERATING REVENUES
4160 Late Payment Fees $31,622 $34,449 $30,759 $40,000 $30,000 $30,000
4260 Sanitation Service Fees 15,572,932 15,205,148 16,154,976 16,432,000 16,284,000 16,395,000
4265 Coring Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0
4270 Consol Sewer District Fees 242,391 233,640 216,648 233,640 230,040 230,040
4505 Other Income from Operations (418) 50 100 0 0 0
        TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $15,846,527 $15,473,287 $16,402,483 $16,705,640 $16,544,040 $16,655,040

        PURCHASED SERVICES
5735 Share of JPA Net Expenses 9,279,379 8,764,034 9,145,332 9,760,624 8,515,967 9,274,030
5740 City of Los Angeles 404,940 548,633 195,085 382,150 195,059 335,400
        Sub-total $9,684,319 $9,312,667 $9,340,417 $10,142,774 $8,711,026 $9,609,430

        OPERATING EXPENSES
5400 Labor 33,524 35,571 33,931 34,571 31,975 32,330
5405.1 Energy 108,851 100,520 98,236 110,000 101,466 102,500
5405.2 Telephone 16,544 18,489 19,236 20,000 18,865 19,500
5405.4 Water 1,341 653 501 750 575 650
5417 Odor Control 4,640 6,904 2,269 7,000 2,439 5,000
5420 Permits and Fees 5,059 4,207 6,874 4,500 4,954 5,500
5425 Consulting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0
5430 Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0 0
        Sub-total $169,959 $166,344 $161,047 $176,821 $160,274 $165,480

        MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
5500 Labor 109,810 165,482 122,968 113,578 82,267 84,883
5510 Supplies/Material 29,708 36,685 29,609 30,000 25,000 30,000
5515 Outside Services 19,274 39,572 34,264 35,000 19,000 21,000
5520 Permits and Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0
5525 Consulting Services 0 3,000 0 0 0 0
5530 Capital Outlay 0 0 0 40,000 10,300 30,000
        Sub-total $158,792 $244,739 $186,841 $218,578 $136,567 $165,883

        SPECIALTY EXPENSES
5700 SCADA Services 287 1,035 1,044 6,069 6,069 6,066
5710.2 Tech Services 0 3,156 0 0 2,506 0
        Sub-total $287 $4,191 $1,044 $6,069 $8,575 $6,066

        ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
6260 Rental Charge - Facility Repl 35,675 31,781 31,694 31,495 27,422 26,195
7225 Allocated Support Services 341,001 307,755 301,086 340,111 349,534 296,482
7226 Allocated Operations Services 1,330,749 947,939 911,704 738,320 793,683 772,762
        Sub-total $1,707,425 $1,287,475 $1,244,484 $1,109,926 $1,170,639 $1,095,439

        TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $11,720,782 $11,015,416 $10,933,833 $11,654,168 $10,187,081 $11,042,298

        NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) $4,125,745 $4,457,871 $5,468,650 $5,051,472 $6,356,959 $5,612,742
Expense Trend ($000) 11,721 11,015 10,934 11,654 10,187 11,042
Revenue Trend ($000) 15,847 15,473 16,402 16,706 16,544 16,655
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DISTRICT STAFFING PLAN
FY 2012-13

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Proposed 2012-13
Business DIVISION Auth Auth Auth Auth Filled as Changes Proposed

Unit Dept/Section Positions Positions Positions Positions 4/15/2012 2012-13 Positions

BOARD & GENERAL MANAGER
701121 Administration 2.0           2.0           2.0           2.0           2.0           -             2.0

TOTAL GENERAL MANAGER 2.0           2.0           2.0           2.0           2.0           -             2.0

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Proposed 2012-13
Business DIVISION Auth Auth Auth Auth Filled as Changes Proposed

Unit Dept/Section Positions Positions Positions Positions 4/15/2012 2012-13 Positions
RESOURCE CONSERVATION & 
PUBLIC OUTREACH

701210 Administration 3.0           2.0           2.0           2.0           2.0           -             2.0
701220 Customer Service-Administration -             1.0           1.0           1.0           1.0           -             1.0
701221 Customer Service Operations 14.0         15.0         15.0         15.0         13.0         -             15.0
701226 Customer Service Programs -             2.0           2.0           3.0           3.0           -             3.0
701223 Resource/Watershed Conservation 6.0           3.0           3.0           3.0           3.0           -             3.0
701230 Public Information 2.0           3.0           3.0           3.0           3.0           -             3.0
701240 GIS and New Customer Service 7.5           5.0           5.0           -             -             -             -

32.5         31.0         31.0         27.0         25.0         -             27.0

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Proposed 2012-13
Business DIVISION Auth Auth Auth Auth Filled as Changes Proposed

Unit Dept/Section Positions Positions Positions Positions 4/15/2012 2012-13 Positions

FACILITIES & OPERATIONS
701310 Administration 3.0           3.0           3.0           2.0           2.0           -             2.0
701320 Facilities Maintenance-Admin 1.5           1.5           1.2           1.2           1.2           -             1.2
701326 Electrical/Instrumentation-Maint -             8.0           8.0           8.0           6.0           (2.0)          6.0
701321 Facilities Maintenance-Maint 14.0         7.0           7.0           7.0           8.0           1.0           8.0
701325 Facilities Maintenance-Fleet 1.0           1.0           1.0           1.0           1.0           -             1.0
701330 Water Division-Admin 1.0           1.5           0.8           0.8           0.8           -             0.8
701331 Water Treatment & Production 12.0         12.0         12.0         11.0         11.0         -             11.0
701322 Construction 8.0           8.0           8.0           7.0           6.0           -             7.0
701340 Reclamation Division-Admin 2.5           3.0           3.0           3.0           3.0           -             3.0
701341 Reclamation Division-Lab 6.0           6.0           6.0           6.0           6.0           -             6.0
701342 Reclamation Division-Treatment 9.0           9.0           9.0           9.0           9.0           -             9.0
701343 Reclamation Division-Composting 7.0           7.0           7.0           6.0           6.0           -             6.0
701350 Technical Services Division 8.5           9.0           9.0           9.0           8.0           (1.0)          8.0

73.5         76.0         75.0         71.0         68.0         (2.0)          69.0

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Proposed 2012-13
Business DIVISION Auth Auth Auth Auth Filled as Changes Proposed

Unit Dept/Section Positions Positions Positions Positions 4/15/2012 2012-13 Positions

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION
701410 Administration 2.0           2.0           2.0           2.0           2.0           -             2.0
701420 Information Systems 5.0           5.0           5.0           6.0           6.0           -             6.0
701430 Human Resources/Risk Mgmt 2.0           2.0           2.0           2.0           1.0           -             2.0
701440 Accounting 10.0         10.0         10.0         9.0           9.0           -             9.0

19.0         19.0         19.0         19.0         18.0         -             19.0

TOTAL AGENCY STAFF POSITIONS 127.0       128.0       127.0       119.0       113.0       (2.0)          117.0

TOTAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION & 
PUBLIC OUTREACH

TOTAL FACILITIES & OPERATIONS

TOTAL FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Internal Service Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Board and General Manager 1,289 1,364 1,036 1,064 1,056
Resource Cons./Public Outreach 3,496 3,816 3,571 3,493 3,585
Facilities and Operations 4,580 4,096 4,215 4,534 4,591
Finance and Administration 4,548 4,640 4,830 4,895 5,158

13,913 13,916 13,652 13,986 14,390
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Internal Service Summary

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        BOARD EXPENSES
6000 Directors' Fees $76,600 $73,600 $75,800 $90,000 $83,100 $90,000
6005 Directors' Benefits 63,865 63,887 61,748 63,728 61,559 59,120
6010 Directors' Conference Expenses 22,866 17,620 26,999 20,000 25,000 25,000
6015 Directors' Miscellaneous 1,638 768 722 700 600 700
6020 Election Expense 252 0 16,911 0 0 30,000
        Sub-total $165,221 $155,875 $182,180 $174,428 $170,259 $204,820

        PAYROLL EXPENSES
6100 Staff Salaries 10,020,567 10,297,554 10,078,123 10,293,378 9,757,369 10,008,580
6102 Staff Overtime 358,177 328,877 290,962 215,698 297,830 210,300
6105 Staff Benefits 4,661,782 4,528,027 4,884,349 4,967,956 4,905,736 4,928,847
6110 Staff Taxes 929,646 986,732 1,050,342 1,039,443 964,574 1,006,652
        Sub-total $15,970,172 $16,141,190 $16,303,776 $16,516,475 $15,925,509 $16,154,379
6115 Staff Costs Recovered (6,961,297) (7,372,468) (7,380,585) (7,197,577) (6,931,343) (7,225,908)
        Net Payroll Expenses $9,008,875 $8,768,722 $8,923,191 $9,318,898 $8,994,166 $8,928,471

        OFFICE EQUIPMENT & POSTAGE
6200 Forms, Supplies & Postage 135,799 147,955 135,302 160,910 149,180 153,910
6205 Equipment Rental 12,314 9,269 9,679 10,200 10,200 10,200
6210 Equipment Repairs 1,175 470 97 1,500 600 1,500
6215 Equipment Maintenance 268,233 266,084 289,389 257,000 257,349 292,500
6220 Outside Services 74,282 75,366 104,188 127,043 94,800 97,800
6225 Radio Maintenance Expense 26,227 24,247 24,791 27,500 26,500 27,500
6230 Safety Equipment 20,187 14,623 12,795 19,650 15,490 16,350
6235 Records Management 43,183 54,478 50,412 63,000 53,000 55,000
6250 Equipment Interest Expense 10,090 7,857 10,488 6,300 6,300 6,300
        Sub-total $591,490 $600,349 $637,141 $673,103 $613,419 $661,060

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
6500 Legal Services 75,139 92,044 182,169 87,000 107,382 87,000
6505 Legal Advertising 16,515 8,416 10,380 7,000 9,600 9,500
6516 Other Professional Services 143,596 193,752 6,833 73,600 60,510 73,600
6517 Audit Fees 31,390 32,125 32,125 34,000 32,780 33,400
6522 Management Consultant Fees 37,007 78,552 53,951 147,500 95,000 92,500
        Sub-total $303,647 $404,889 $285,458 $349,100 $305,272 $296,000

        RES CONSER/PUBLIC OUTREACH
6602 School Education Program 20,766 19,975 7,554 52,052 16,895 20,296
6604 Public Education Program 60,382 85,792 97,344 174,762 151,968 174,273
6606 Community Group Outreach 72,531 5,103 6,659 20,492 25,457 25,196
6608 Intergovernmental Coordination 2,525 3,692 3,126 10,000 10,425 10,017
        Sub-total $156,204 $114,562 $114,683 $257,306 $204,745 $229,782

        HUMAN RESOURCES
6800 Safety 26,662 38,556 21,798 38,000 38,000 38,000
6810 Recruitment Expenses 8,825 31,625 9,510 10,000 4,500 10,000
6812 Retired Employee Benefits 453,548 483,968 572,378 643,000 696,140 774,500
6815 Employee Recognition Function 5,017 7,248 7,423 9,500 7,300 9,500
6817 Employee Survey Outreach 0 0 0 200 204 200
6820 Employee Assistance Program 3,463 3,463 866 2,000 0 2,000
6825 Employee Wellness Program 16,850 13,660 13,970 20,000 14,000 15,000
6830 Training & Prof. Development 92,750 103,716 76,288 163,500 77,327 139,900
6840 DOT Testing 0 980 1,050 950 1,050 1,050
6850 Unemployment Ins. Benefit 6,866 9,622 17,585 0 4,000 20,000
6855 Donated Sick Leave (793) 343 (6,492) 0 0 0
6872 Litigation - Outside Services 285,970 474,058 102,732 200,000 100,000 100,000
        Sub-total $899,158 $1,167,239 $817,108 $1,087,150 $942,521 $1,110,150
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Internal Service Summary

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        OTHER G&A EXPENSES
7100 Provision for Uncollectible Accts 32,737 73,487 82,027 50,000 50,000 60,000
7105 Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships 81,551 92,718 82,504 82,755 83,479 86,305
7110 Travel/Misc. Expenses 2,257 2,207 795 2,150 1,188 1,700
7135 General Insurance 872,560 806,885 800,675 825,100 0 0
7135.1  Property Insurance 0 0 0 0 26,675 27,500
7135.2  Liability Insurance 0 0 0 0 273,082 288,100
7135.3  Automobile Insurance 0 0 0 0 87,594 82,700
7135.4  Earthquake Insurance 0 0 0 0 53,288 53,800
7135.5  Excess Liability Insurance 0 0 0 0 360,036 373,000
7145 Claims Paid 0 0 0 0 5,478 0
7152 LAFCO Charges 15,851 13,900 12,292 14,000 15,144 15,000
7155 Other Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0
        Sub-total $1,004,956 $989,197 $978,293 $974,005 $955,964 $988,105

        OPERATING EXPENSE
5400 Labor 283,153 275,273 295,790 375,472 275,114 279,913
5405.1 Utilities - Energy 164,666 159,828 141,443 170,000 149,800 156,000
5405.2 Utilities - Telephone 212,247 140,378 122,483 145,280 140,436 159,670
5405.3 Utilities - Gas 29,563 27,221 22,412 27,000 19,450 25,500
5405.4 Utilities - Water 14,195 12,275 12,479 21,000 15,200 15,500
5410 Supplies/Materials 1,334 403 0 0 0 0
5430 Capital Outlay 54,162 32,056 64,545 66,500 62,500 92,500
        Sub-total $759,320 $647,434 $659,152 $805,252 $662,500 $729,083

        MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
5500 Labor 261,752 271,957 293,159 335,162 258,515 254,184
5510 Supplies/Materials 142,898 214,539 159,396 310,000 300,150 291,030
5510.1 Fuel 81,797 123,235 120,767 120,000 118,000 120,000
5515 Outside Services 343,551 288,566 279,082 354,000 320,900 339,000
5520 Permits/Fee 10,024 7,443 7,879 10,061 10,950 11,800
5530 Capital Outlay 12,223 13,371 17,238 17,000 5,300 77,615
6255 Rental Charge - Vehicles 111,510 112,278 109,579 128,505 92,476 102,008
        Sub-total $963,755 $1,031,389 $987,100 $1,274,728 $1,106,291 $1,195,637

        INVENTORY EXPENSE
5536 Inventory Adjustment 9,194 8,193 13,353 9,500 12,000 13,000

        GEN'L SPECIALTY EXPENSE
5725 Supplies and Small Tools 52,179 28,284 53,565 33,250 23,450 31,750
        Sub-total $52,179 $28,284 $53,565 $33,250 $23,450 $31,750

        TOTAL EXPENSES $13,913,999 $13,916,079 $13,651,612 $14,956,620 $13,990,637 $14,388,058

        ALLOCATED EXPENSES
ALLOCATED TECHNICAL SERVICES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ALLOCATED CUSTOMER INFO SYSTEMS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ALLOCATED LABORATORY EXPENSES ($534,325) ($540,975) ($593,461) ($605,050) ($597,709) ($609,370)
ALLOCATED VEHICLE EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ALLOCATED LEGAL EXPENSES ($285,970) ($474,058) ($102,732) ($200,000) ($100,000) ($100,000)
ALLOCATED OPS BLDG EXPENSES ($197,650) ($160,882) ($174,768) ($174,658) ($198,480) ($211,784)
ALLOCATED INTERNAL G&A ($3) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ALLOCATED SUPPORT SERVICES(G&A) ($5,894,239) ($5,777,091) ($5,907,107) ($6,283,076) ($5,808,157) ($6,186,873)
ALLOCATED OPERATIONS SERVICES(G&A) ($7,001,812) ($6,963,073) ($6,873,544) ($7,693,836) ($7,286,291) ($7,280,031)

        TOTAL ALLOCATED EXPENSES ($13,913,999) ($13,916,079) ($13,651,612) ($14,956,620) ($13,990,637) ($14,388,058)
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Board of Directors and General Manager Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

General Manager Administration 653 671 695 725 681
General Manager - 100%LVMWD 466 532 153 163 164
Board of Directors 170 161 188 176 211

1,289 1,364 1,036 1,064 1,056
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Board of Directors and General Manager

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        BOARD EXPENSES
6000 Directors' Fees $76,600 $73,600 $75,800 $90,000 $83,100 $90,000
6005 Directors' Benefits 63,865 63,887 61,748 63,728 61,559 59,120
6010 Directors' Conference Expenses 22,866 17,620 26,999 20,000 25,000 25,000
6015 Directors' Miscellaneous 1,638 768 722 700 600 700
6020 Election Expense 252 0 16,911 0 0 30,000
        Sub-total $165,221 $155,875 $182,180 $174,428 $170,259 $204,820

        PAYROLL EXPENSES
6100 Staff Salaries 330,667 348,129 349,258 353,510 353,647 352,478
6105 Staff Benefits 126,632 120,069 145,344 116,943 133,729 117,936
6110 Staff Taxes 23,205 23,820 24,698 25,513 21,452 25,680
        Sub-total $480,504 $492,018 $519,300 $495,966 $508,828 $496,094
        Net Payroll Expenses $480,504 $492,018 $519,300 $495,966 $508,828 $496,094

        OFFICE EQUIPMENT & POSTAGE
6235 Records Management 43,183 54,478 50,412 63,000 53,000 55,000
        Sub-total $43,183 $54,478 $50,412 $63,000 $53,000 $55,000

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
6500 Legal Services 72,008 72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000 72,000
6505 Legal Advertising 16,515 8,416 10,380 7,000 9,600 9,500
6516 Other Professional Services 67,372 0 580 5,000 40,000 5,000
        Sub-total $155,895 $80,416 $82,960 $84,000 $121,600 $86,500

        RES CONSER/PUBLIC OUTREACH
6606 Community Group Outreach 65,153 485 0 1,000 0 0
        Sub-total $65,153 $485 $0 $1,000 $0 $0

        HUMAN RESOURCES
6815 Employee Recognition Function 805 3,145 3,655 4,500 3,500 4,500
6830 Training & Prof. Development 12,418 11,360 12,266 10,000 9,000 10,000
6872 Litigation - Outside Services 285,970 474,058 102,732 200,000 100,000 100,000
        Sub-total $299,193 $488,563 $118,653 $214,500 $112,500 $114,500

        OTHER G&A EXPENSES
7105 Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships 78,210 88,674 79,233 79,000 80,000 82,500
7110 Travel/Misc. Expenses 324 232 99 100 75 100
7152 LAFCO  Charges 0 0 0 14,000 15,144 15,000
        Sub-total $78,534 $88,906 $79,332 $93,100 $95,219 $97,600

        OPERATING EXPENSE
5405.2 Utilities - Telephone 2,042 2,897 2,760 2,100 2,000 2,400
        Sub-total $2,042 $2,897 $2,760 $2,100 $2,000 $2,400

        TOTAL EXPENSES $1,289,725 $1,363,638 $1,035,597 $1,128,094 $1,063,406 $1,056,914

        ALLOCATED EXPENSES
ALLOCATED VEHICLE EXPENSES $4,690 $4,570 $5,044 $5,224 $4,769 $5,046
ALLOCATED LEGAL EXPENSES ($285,970) ($474,058) ($102,732) ($200,000) ($100,000) ($100,000)
ALLOCATED INTERNAL G&A ($118,517) ($110,129) ($132,977) ($128,074) ($154,034) ($123,214)
ALLOCATED SUPPORT SERVICES(G&A) ($889,928) ($784,021) ($804,932) ($805,244) ($814,141) ($838,746)
ALLOCATED OPERATIONS SERVICES(G&A) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Resource Conservation and Public Outreach Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Administration 517 398 448 423 406
  Customer Service Administration 165 357 184 198 222
  Customer Svc. Operations 877 1,055 1,136 1,170 1,237
  Meter Service 464 499 484 610 629
  Customer Service Programs 68 107 152 247 196
Customer Services Total 1,574 2,018 1,956 2,225 2,284
Resource/Watershed Conservation 389 353 339 313 334
Public Information 383 402 414 532 561
GIS and New Customer Service 633 645 414 0 0

3,496 3,816 3,571 3,493 3,585
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Resource Conservation and Public Outreach

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        PAYROLL EXPENSES
6100 Staff Salaries $2,289,892 $2,441,811 $2,401,685 $2,222,654 $2,139,418 $2,195,133
6102 Staff Overtime 38,327 50,463 46,754 38,887 61,008 38,283
6105 Staff Benefits 1,142,201 1,031,906 1,089,917 1,038,160 1,048,806 1,052,243
6110 Staff Taxes 181,237 194,994 200,889 177,393 164,103 174,274
        Sub-total $3,651,657 $3,719,174 $3,739,245 $3,477,094 $3,413,335 $3,459,933
6115 Staff Costs Recovered (987,390) (964,523) (1,045,997) (1,082,567) (975,847) (1,047,611)
        Net Payroll Expenses $2,664,267 $2,754,651 $2,693,248 $2,394,527 $2,437,488 $2,412,322

        OFFICE EQUIPMENT & POSTAGE
6200 Forms, Supplies & Postage 34,308 29,689 35,920 42,000 40,000 40,000
6210 Equipment Repairs 0 0 0 500 0 500
6215 Equipment Maintenance 0 604 604 1,000 1,349 1,500
6220 Outside Services 64,800 68,877 84,425 75,500 75,200 85,200
6230 Safety Equipment 1,750 3,981 1,037 2,500 900 2,500
        Sub-total $100,858 $103,151 $121,986 $121,500 $117,449 $129,700

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
6516 Other Professional Services 66,990 184,440 1,021 55,000 13,000 55,000
        Sub-total $66,990 $184,440 $1,021 $55,000 $13,000 $55,000

        RES CONSER/PUBLIC OUTREACH
6602 School Education Program 20,766 19,975 7,554 52,052 16,895 20,296
6604 Public Education Program 60,382 85,792 97,344 174,762 151,968 174,273
6606 Community Group Outreach 7,378 4,618 6,659 19,492 25,457 25,196
6608 Intergovernmental Coordination 2,525 3,692 3,126 10,000 10,425 10,017
        Sub-total $91,051 $114,077 $114,683 $256,306 $204,745 $229,782

        HUMAN RESOURCES
6830 Training & Prof. Development 13,462 19,304 20,741 32,500 20,202 21,000
        Sub-total $13,462 $19,304 $20,741 $32,500 $20,202 $21,000

        OTHER G&A EXPENSES
7100 Provision for Uncollectible Accts 32,737 73,487 82,027 50,000 50,000 60,000
7105 Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships 120 185 67 400 224 450
7110 Travel/Misc. Expenses 533 181 90 200 253 250
7152 LAFCO Charges 15,851 13,900 12,292 0 0 0
        Sub-total $49,241 $87,753 $94,476 $50,600 $50,477 $60,700

        OPERATING EXPENSE
5400 Labor 274,865 268,035 283,400 368,632 267,630 272,133
5405.2 Utilities - Telephone 10,253 11,325 11,782 11,700 13,900 13,700
5410 Supplies/Materials 1,334 403 0 0 0 0
        Sub-total $286,452 $279,763 $295,182 $380,332 $281,530 $285,833

        MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
5500 Labor 150,198 142,510 154,919 225,023 116,499 132,122
5510 Supplies/Materials 61,142 124,317 66,412 220,000 200,000 200,000
5515 Outside Services 0 0 3,258 50,000 50,000 50,000
5530 Capital Outlay 9,273 4,650 369 0 0 0
        Sub-total $220,613 $271,477 $224,958 $495,023 $366,499 $382,122

        GEN'L SPECIALTY EXPENSE
5725 Supplies and Small Tools 3,540 2,044 4,126 8,000 2,000 6,500
        Sub-total $3,540 $2,044 $4,126 $8,000 $2,000 $6,500

        TOTAL EXPENSES $3,496,474 $3,816,606 $3,570,809 $3,793,688 $3,493,440 $3,583,159

        ALLOCATED EXPENSES
ALLOCATED TECHNICAL SERVICES $0 $0 $0 $107,903 $89,270 $99,763
ALLOCATED CUSTOMER INFO SYSTEMS $262,069 $267,002 $296,373 $258,261 $257,123 $275,162
ALLOCATED VEHICLE EXPENSES $78,631 $77,534 $85,801 $88,868 $81,116 $85,828
ALLOCATED INTERNAL G&A $254,461 $429,916 $312,372 $274,048 $399,133 $340,974
ALLOCATED SUPPORT SERVICES(G&A) ($640,591) ($583,876) ($584,798) ($743,577) ($618,661) ($655,576)
ALLOCATED OPERATIONS SERVICES(G&A) ($3,451,044) ($4,007,182) ($3,680,557) ($3,779,191) ($3,701,421) ($3,729,310)
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Facilities and Operations Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Administration 490 484 498 391 460
  Fac. Maintenance Admin. 283 224 205 186 209
  Electrical/Instrumentation Maint. 0 99 148 260 256
  Maintenance 321 -4 49 112 95
  Building 8 Maintenance 446 446 372 374 440
  Building 7 Maintenance 198 161 175 198 212
  Fleet Maintenance 498 482 520 492 520
Facilities Maintenance Total 1,746 1,408 1,469 1,622 1,732
  Water Administration 101 112 118 108 123
  Water Treatment & Production 234 220 132 289 131
  Construction 178 114 118 132 171
Water Operations Total 513 446 368 529 425
  Reclamation Administration 300 416 443 466 475
  Laboratory 525 532 583 588 599
  Wastewater Treatment Facility 94 109 117 138 63
  Composting Facility 153 82 97 86 39
Water Reclamation Total 1,072 1,139 1,240 1,278 1,176
Planning and Technical Services 759 619 640 714 798

4,580 4,096 4,215 4,534 4,591
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Facilities and Operations

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        PAYROLL EXPENSES
6100 Staff Salaries $5,652,300 $5,723,803 $5,590,083 $5,925,428 $5,514,474 $5,689,762
6102 Staff Overtime $317,625 $275,960 $243,338 $152,059 $236,760 $147,133
6105 Staff Benefits $2,614,393 $2,615,495 $2,809,781 $2,953,104 $2,862,158 $2,916,936
6110 Staff Taxes $593,460 $629,385 $682,468 $688,628 $648,447 $663,362
        Sub-total $9,177,778 $9,244,643 $9,325,670 $9,719,219 $9,261,839 $9,417,193
6115 Staff Costs Recovered (5,837,463) (6,302,941) (6,241,396) (5,976,596) (5,816,922) (6,040,042)
        Net Payroll Expenses $3,340,315 $2,941,702 $3,084,274 $3,742,623 $3,444,917 $3,377,151

        OFFICE EQUIPMENT & POSTAGE
6200 Forms, Supplies & Postage 0 0 20 0 0 0
6220 Outside Services 3,244 205 395 400 0 0
6225 Radio Maintenance Expense 26,227 24,247 24,791 27,500 26,500 27,500
6230 Safety Equipment 18,437 10,417 11,758 17,150 14,590 13,850
        Sub-total $47,908 $34,869 $36,964 $45,050 $41,090 $41,350

        HUMAN RESOURCES
6830 Training & Prof. Development 40,258 33,037 19,168 34,000 21,025 32,200
        Sub-total $40,258 $33,037 $19,168 $34,000 $21,025 $32,200

        OTHER G&A EXPENSES
7110 Travel/Misc. Expenses 1,136 1,547 479 1,500 610 950
        Sub-total $1,136 $1,547 $479 $1,500 $610 $950

        OPERATING EXPENSE
5405.1 Utilities - Energy 164,666 159,828 141,443 170,000 149,800 156,000
5405.2 Utilities - Telephone 150,156 99,175 86,397 106,120 84,291 103,370
5405.3 Utilities - Gas 29,563 27,221 22,412 27,000 19,450 25,500
5405.4 Utilities - Water 14,195 12,275 12,479 21,000 15,200 15,500
        Sub-total $358,580 $298,499 $262,731 $324,120 $268,741 $300,370

        MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
5500 Labor 111,554 129,447 138,240 110,139 142,016 122,062
5510 Supplies/Materials 81,756 90,222 92,984 90,000 100,150 91,030
5510.1 Fuel 81,797 123,235 120,767 120,000 118,000 120,000
5515 Outside Services 343,551 288,566 275,824 304,000 270,900 289,000
5520 Permits/Fee 10,024 7,443 7,879 10,061 10,950 11,800
5530 Capital Outlay 2,950 8,721 16,869 17,000 5,300 77,615
6255 Rental Charge - Vehicles 111,510 112,278 109,579 128,505 92,476 102,008
        Sub-total $743,142 $759,912 $762,142 $779,705 $739,792 $813,515

        GEN'L SPECIALTY EXPENSE
5725 Supplies and Small Tools 48,639 26,240 49,439 25,250 21,450 25,250
        Sub-total 48,639 26,240 49,439 25,250 21,450 25,250

        TOTAL EXPENSES $4,579,978 $4,095,806 $4,215,197 $4,952,248 $4,537,625 $4,590,786

        ALLOCATED EXPENSES
ALLOCATED TECHNICAL SERVICES $0 $0 $0 ($107,903) ($89,270) ($99,763)
ALLOCATED LABORATORY EXPENSES ($534,325) ($540,975) ($593,461) ($605,050) ($597,709) ($609,370)
ALLOCATED VEHICLE EXPENSES ($88,011) ($86,674) ($95,889) ($99,316) ($90,654) ($95,920)
ALLOCATED OPS BLDG EXPENSES ($197,650) ($160,882) ($174,768) ($174,658) ($198,480) ($211,784)
ALLOCATED INTERNAL G&A $726,566 $526,615 $710,726 $844,813 $800,428 $826,822
ALLOCATED SUPPORT SERVICES(G&A) ($935,790) ($877,999) ($868,818) ($895,489) ($777,070) ($850,050)
ALLOCATED OPERATIONS SERVICES(G&A) ($3,550,768) ($2,955,891) ($3,192,987) ($3,914,645) ($3,584,870) ($3,550,721)
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Finance and Administration Summary

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

Administration 1,364 1,312 1,306 1,405 1,394
Information Systems 1,037 1,031 1,153 1,175 1,263
Human Resources 920 1,058 1,114 1,129 1,313
Finance and Accounting 1 1,227 1,239 1,257 1,186 1,187

4,548 4,640 4,830 4,895 5,158

1 includes Inventory Adjustment
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Finance and Administration

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        PAYROLL EXPENSES
6100 Staff Salaries $1,747,708 $1,783,811 $1,737,097 $1,791,786 $1,749,830 $1,771,207
6102 Staff Overtime 2,225 2,454 870 24,752 62 24,884
6105 Staff Benefits 778,556 760,557 839,307 859,749 861,043 841,732
6110 Staff Taxes 131,744 138,533 142,287 147,909 130,572 143,336
        Sub-total $2,660,233 $2,685,355 $2,719,561 $2,824,196 $2,741,507 $2,781,159
6115 Staff Costs Recovered (136,444) (105,004) (93,192) (138,414) (138,574) (138,255)
        Net Payroll Expenses $2,523,789 $2,580,351 $2,626,369 $2,685,782 $2,602,933 $2,642,904

        OFFICE EQUIPMENT & POSTAGE
6200 Forms, Supplies & Postage 101,491 118,266 99,362 118,910 109,180 113,910
6205 Equipment Rental 12,314 9,269 9,679 10,200 10,200 10,200
6210 Equipment Repairs 1,175 470 97 1,000 600 1,000
6215 Equipment Maintenance 268,233 265,480 288,785 256,000 256,000 291,000
6220 Outside Services 6,238 6,284 19,368 51,143 19,600 12,600
6230 Safety Equipment 0 225 0 0 0 0
6250 Equipment Interest Expense 10,090 7,857 10,488 6,300 6,300 6,300
        Sub-total $399,541 $407,851 $427,779 $443,553 $401,880 $435,010

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
6500 Legal Services 3,131 20,044 110,169 15,000 35,382 15,000
6516 Other Professional Services 9,234 9,312 5,232 13,600 7,510 13,600
6517 Audit Fees 31,390 32,125 32,125 34,000 32,780 33,400
6522 Management Consultant Fees 37,007 78,552 53,951 147,500 95,000 92,500
        Sub-total $80,762 $140,033 $201,477 $210,100 $170,672 $154,500

        HUMAN RESOURCES
6800 Safety 26,662 38,556 21,798 38,000 38,000 38,000
6810 Recruitment Expenses 8,825 31,625 9,510 10,000 4,500 10,000
6812 Retired Employee Benefits 453,548 483,968 572,378 643,000 696,140 774,500
6815 Employee Recognition Function 4,212 4,103 3,768 5,000 3,800 5,000
6817 Employee Survey Outreach 0 0 0 200 204 200
6820 Employee Assistance Program 3,463 3,463 866 2,000 0 2,000
6825 Employee Wellness Program 16,850 13,660 13,970 20,000 14,000 15,000
6830 Training & Prof. Development 26,612 40,015 24,113 87,000 27,100 76,700
6840 DOT Testing 0 980 1,050 950 1,050 1,050
6850 Unemployment Ins. Benefit 6,866 9,622 17,585 0 4,000 20,000
6855 Donated Sick Leave (793) 343 (6,492) 0 0 0
        Sub-total $546,245 $626,335 $658,546 $806,150 $788,794 $942,450

        OTHER G&A EXPENSES
7105 Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships 3,221 3,859 3,204 3,355 3,255 3,355
7110 Travel/Misc. Expenses 264 247 127 350 250 400
7135 General Insurance 872,560 806,885 800,675 825,100 800,675 825,100
7145 Claims Paid 0 0 0 0 5,478 0
7155 Other Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0
        Sub-total $876,045 $810,991 $804,006 $828,805 $809,658 $828,855

        OPERATING EXPENSE
5400 Labor 8,288 7,238 12,390 6,840 7,484 7,780
5405.2 Utilities - Telephone 49,796 26,981 21,544 25,360 40,245 40,200
5430 Capital Outlay 54,162 32,056 64,545 66,500 62,500 92,500
        Sub-total $112,246 $66,275 $98,479 $98,700 $110,229 $140,480

        INVENTORY EXPENSE
5536 Inventory Adjustment 9,194 8,193 13,353 9,500 12,000 13,000

        TOTAL EXPENSES $4,547,822 $4,640,029 $4,830,009 $5,082,590 $4,896,166 $5,157,199

        ALLOCATED EXPENSES
ALLOCATED CUSTOMER INFO SYSTEMS ($262,069) ($267,002) ($296,373) ($258,261) ($257,123) ($275,162)
ALLOCATED VEHICLE EXPENSES $4,690 $4,570 $5,044 $5,224 $4,769 $5,046
ALLOCATED INTERNAL G&A ($862,513) ($846,402) ($890,121) ($990,787) ($1,045,527) ($1,044,582)
ALLOCATED SUPPORT SERVICES(G&A) ($3,427,930) ($3,531,195) ($3,648,559) ($3,838,766) ($3,598,285) ($3,842,501)
ALLOCATED OPERATIONS SERVICES(G&A) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Summary of Allocated Internal Service Costs

FY 2011-12 Estimated Actual

Cost Recipient
Total Internal G&A

Total Direct Allocated LVMWD Capital Allocated/ Total
Central Service Provider Costs Allocations G&A Costs JPA Operations Projects (Received) Allocations

General Manager 724,534      4,769         729,303      374,253     177,954      8,626       168,470      729,303
General Manager-100% LVMWD 162,844      (100,000)    62,844        -             70,155        -           (7,311)         62,844        
Board of Directors 176,028      -             176,028      -             183,153      -           (7,125)         176,028
Board of Directors & GM 1,063,406   (95,231)      968,175      374,253     431,262      8,626       154,034      968,175

RCPO Administration 422,505      -             422,505      216,818     34,089        -           171,598      422,505
Customer Service Admin 197,658      -             197,658      -             -              -           197,658      197,658
Customer Service Operations 1,170,459   323,933     1,494,392   -             2,074,147   8,849       (588,604)     1,494,392
Meter Service 610,267      -             610,267      -             748,710      -           (138,443)     610,267
Customer Service Programs 246,626      9,537         256,163      -             328,396      -           (72,233)       256,163
Resource/Watershed Conservation 312,896      4,769         317,665      -             424,652      27,397     (134,384)     317,665
Public Information 533,029      -             533,029      273,533     78,095        16,126     165,275      533,029
GIS & New Customer Svc -              -             -              -             -              -           -              -              
RCPO 3,493,440   338,239     3,831,679   490,351     3,688,089   52,372     (399,133)     3,831,679

Facilities & Operations Admin 391,159      4,769         395,928      203,175     274,836      57,016     (139,099)     395,928
Facilities Maint/Const Admin 186,497      3,343         189,840      97,421       119,775      24,847     (52,203)       189,840
Electrical 260,494      42,918       303,412      155,701     171,604      949          (24,842)       303,412
Maintenance 112,112      71,628       183,740      94,285       104,214      -           (14,759)       183,740
Building 8 Maintenance 373,520      -             373,520      191,679     -              -           181,841      373,520
Building 7 Maintenance 198,480      (198,480)    -              -             66,899        -           (66,899)       -              
Construction 132,392      128,949     261,341      134,109     198,769      -           (71,537)       261,341
Fleet Maintenance 491,613      (491,613)    -              -             -              -           -              -              
Water Administration 108,497      1,426         109,923      56,408       90,415        -           (36,900)       109,923
Water Treatment & Production 289,096      81,164       370,260      190,004     272,865      -           (92,609)       370,260
Reclamation Administration 466,324      4,769         471,093      241,750     -              -           229,343      471,093
Laboratory 588,172      (588,172)    -              -             429,334      -           (429,334)     -              
Wastewater Treatment Facility 138,299      19,075       157,374      80,759       105,704      -           (29,089)       157,374
Composting Facility 86,808        19,075       105,883      54,336       111,843      -           (60,296)       105,883
Planning & Technical Services 714,162      14,306       728,468      327,096     36,007        559,410   (194,045)     728,468
Facilities & Operations 4,537,625   (886,843)    3,650,782   1,826,723  1,982,265   642,222   (800,428)     3,650,782

Finance & Administration Admin 1,405,983   -             1,405,983   721,502     392,536      -           291,945      1,405,983
Information Systems 1,175,466   (252,354)    923,112      473,712     99,120        20,469     329,811      923,112
Human Resources 1,129,006   -             1,129,006   579,367     142,847      29,498     377,294      1,129,006
Finance & Accounting 1,185,711   -             1,185,711   608,466     475,546      55,222     46,477        1,185,711
Finance & Administration 4,896,166   (252,354)    4,643,812   2,383,047  1,110,049   105,189   1,045,527   4,643,812

Total Allocated G&A Costs 13,990,637 (896,189)    13,094,448 5,074,374  7,211,665   808,409   -              13,094,448

Direct Allocations
Allocated Laboratory Expenses 400,465     197,244      -           -              597,709
Allocated Ops Bldg Expenses 99,240       99,240        -           -              198,480
Allocated Legal Expenses -             100,000      -           -              100,000
Total Direct Allocations 499,705     396,484      -           -              896,189

Total all Allocated Costs 5,574,079  7,608,149   808,409   -              13,990,637
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Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
Summary of Allocated Internal Service Costs

FY 2012-13 Budget

Cost Recipient
Total Internal G&A

Total Direct Allocated LVMWD Capital Allocated/ Total
Central Service Provider Costs Allocations G&A Costs JPA Operations Projects (Received) Allocations

General Manager 680,803      5,046         685,849      367,666     174,407      7,536       136,240      685,849
General Manager-100% LVMWD 165,000      (100,000)    65,000        -             70,983        -           (5,983)         65,000        
Board of Directors 211,111      -             211,111      -             218,154      -           (7,043)         211,111
Board of Directors & GM 1,056,914   (94,954)      961,960      367,666     463,544      7,536       123,214      961,960

RCPO Administration 405,730      -             405,730      217,496     33,244        -           154,990      405,730
Customer Service Admin 221,929      -             221,929      -             -              -           221,929      221,929
Customer Service Operations 1,236,511   445,616     1,682,127   -             2,221,731   9,035       (548,639)     1,682,127
Meter Service 629,400      -             629,400      -             724,437      -           (95,037)       629,400
Customer Service Programs 194,548      10,091       204,639      -             312,464      -           (107,825)     204,639
Resource/Watershed Conservation 334,218      5,046         339,264      -             433,665      27,978     (122,379)     339,264
Public Information 560,823      -             560,823      300,640     87,962        16,234     155,987      560,823
GIS & New Customer Svc -              -             -              -             -              -           -              -              
RCPO 3,583,159   460,753     4,043,912   518,136     3,813,503   53,247     (340,974)     4,043,912

Facilities & Operations Admin 460,069      5,046         465,115      249,334     279,090      51,677     (114,986)     465,115
Facilities Maint/Const Admin 208,893      3,537         212,430      113,879     131,686      24,384     (57,519)       212,430
Electrical 256,419      45,411       301,830      161,802     198,327      940          (59,239)       301,830
Maintenance 94,701        75,788       170,489      91,393       79,558        -           (462)            170,489
Building 8 Maintenance 440,284      -             440,284      236,022     -              -           204,262      440,284
Building 7 Maintenance 211,784      (211,784)    -              -             53,493        -           (53,493)       -              
Construction 170,820      136,439     307,259      164,712     200,197      -           (57,650)       307,259
Fleet Maintenance 520,167      (520,167)    -              -             -              -           -              -              
Water Administration 122,288      1,508         123,796      66,364       88,892        -           (31,460)       123,796
Water Treatment & Production 130,983      85,880       216,863      116,253     156,453      -           (55,843)       216,863
Reclamation Administration 475,361      5,046         480,407      257,533     -              -           222,874      480,407
Laboratory 599,279      (599,279)    -              -             470,374      -           (470,374)     -              
Wastewater Treatment Facility 62,580        20,182       82,762        44,366       94,831        -           (56,435)       82,762        
Composting Facility 39,057        20,182       59,239        31,757       50,882        -           (23,400)       59,239        
Planning & Technical Services 798,101      (84,626)      713,475      381,685     99,106        505,781   (273,097)     713,475
Facilities & Operations 4,590,786   (1,016,837) 3,573,949   1,915,100  1,902,889   582,782   (826,822)     3,573,949

Finance & Administration Admin 1,393,944   -             1,393,944   747,250     385,468      -           261,226      1,393,944
Information Systems 1,262,660   (270,116)    992,544      532,073     112,155      20,700     327,616      992,544
Human Resources 1,312,581   -             1,312,581   703,634     163,577      30,190     415,180      1,312,581
Finance & Accounting 1,188,014   -             1,188,014   636,857     459,586      51,011     40,560        1,188,014
Finance & Administration 5,157,199   (270,116)    4,887,083   2,619,814  1,120,786   101,901   1,044,582   4,887,083

Total Allocated G&A Costs 14,388,058 (921,154)    13,466,904 5,420,716  7,300,722   745,466   -              13,466,904

Direct Allocations
Allocated Laboratory Expenses 408,278     201,092      -           -              609,370
Allocated Ops Bldg Expenses 105,892     105,892      -           -              211,784
Allocated Legal Expenses -             100,000      -           -              100,000
Total Direct Allocations 514,170     406,984      -           -              921,154

Total all Allocated Costs 5,934,886  7,707,706   745,466   -              14,388,058
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Las Virgenes - Triunfo
Joint Powers Authority

 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

JPA Revenues 1,428 1,865 1,789 2,793 2,817
JPA Expenses 15,036 14,726 15,174 14,537 15,587
Net Operating Expense 13,608 12,861 13,385 11,744 12,770

Non-Operating Revenue 82 43 84 20 20
Net Expenses 13,526 12,818 13,301 11,724 12,750

Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 9,279 8,764 9,145 7,974 8,706
Triunfo Sanitation District 4,247 4,054 4,156 3,750 4,044
Total Allocated Expenses 13,526 12,818 13,301 11,724 12,750

Allocated Net Expense Summary
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 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

JPA Revenues 1,428 1,865 1,789 2,793 2,817
JPA Expenses 15,036 14,726 15,174 14,537 15,587

  Net Operating Expense 13,608 12,861 13,385 11,744 12,770

Operations Summary
Joint Powers Authority
Las Virgenes - Triunfo 
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FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Est. Actual Budget

   Pump Stations 1,317 1,248 1,329 1,410 1,476
   Tank, Res, Wells 305 266 107 63 116
   System Ops 133 67 39 29 53
   Distribution 160 28 132 61 85
Recycled Water Total 1,915 1,609 1,607 1,563 1,730
Sewers 259 293 253 251 365
   Reclamation 7,151 7,158 7,582 7,279 7,791
   Composting 4,642 4,529 4,573 4,254 4,470
   Injection and Centrate Equal. 153 215 230 271 257
Treatment Total 11,946 11,902 12,385 11,804 12,518
Administration 916 922 929 919 974

  Total JPA Operations 15,036 14,726 15,174 14,537 15,587

Las Virgenes - Triunfo 

Operating Expense Summary
(Dollars in Thousands)

Joint Powers Authority
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Las Virgenes - Triunfo
Joint Powers Authority
Operations Summary

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        OPERATING REVENUES
4235 RW Sales - LVMWD $992,244 $1,237,285 $1,213,215 $1,965,482 $1,940,576 $1,984,387
4240 RW Sales - TSD 267,256 411,782 387,888 576,052 667,313 657,020
4245 MWD Incentive - Local Projects 107,800 143,651 107,800 107,800 107,800 107,800
4505 Other Income from Operations 57,330 58,409 59,270 60,000 58,900 60,000
4510 Compost Sales 3,847 14,177 21,144 7,500 18,200 7,500
4417 Prop 13 Urban Runoff Reduction 0 0 0 0 0 0
4420 Prop 13 Watershed Monitoring 0 0 0 0 0 0
        TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES $1,428,477 $1,865,304 $1,789,317 $2,716,834 $2,792,789 $2,816,707

        SOURCE OF SUPPLY
5115 Purchased Water - Potable Suppl 103,800 67,000 0 0 0 0

        OPERATIONS DIVISION EXPENSE
5400 Labor 1,946,503 1,974,627 1,965,416 1,926,647 1,846,615 1,932,217
5405.1 Electricity 2,246,860 2,226,009 2,402,134 2,603,388 2,498,620 2,564,275
5405.2 Telephone 24,857 26,447 27,901 26,875 26,180 26,880
5405.3 Natural Gas 12,395 11,733 12,434 13,000 11,600 12,300
5405.4 Water 30,882 12,391 12,858 14,740 10,962 12,740
5410 Supplies/Material 62,285 104,683 132,174 85,500 83,300 85,500
5410.1 Fuel 8,917 9,998 11,919 11,500 16,650 14,000
5410.5 Ferric Chloride 90,054 75,340 113,952 90,000 78,000 90,000
5410.6 Defoamer/Deodorant 0 5,607 0 56,000 9,300 7,000
5410.7 Polymer 200,824 125,416 123,660 130,000 130,000 130,000
5410.8 Amendment 203,034 166,720 257,854 160,000 116,000 205,000
5410.9 Alum 25,773 25,561 40,282 32,000 26,500 33,000
5410.10 Sodium Hypochlorite 349,984 313,167 304,441 325,000 287,300 305,000
5410.11 Sodium Bisulfite 250,305 244,391 215,421 250,000 230,000 250,000
5410.13 Aqua Ammonia 0 0 0 0 50,000 50,000
5415 Outside Services 56,617 55,887 27,493 218,500 210,000 60,500
5417 Odor Control 117,180 106,341 108,753 121,000 120,000 115,000
5420 Permits and Fee 97,870 106,494 140,400 113,300 154,019 156,900
5425 Consulting Services 29,646 16,684 37,883 15,000 2,400 0
5430 Capital Outlay 46,181 85,853 62,541 30,000 18,900 46,500
        Sub-total $5,800,167 $5,693,349 $5,997,516 $6,222,450 $5,926,346 $6,096,812

        MAINTENANCE DIVISION EXPENSE
5500 Labor 1,063,074 1,333,926 1,293,113 1,256,961 1,051,280 1,222,087
5510 Supplies/Material 447,773 322,889 369,696 349,000 353,328 367,500
5515 Outside Services 421,652 286,583 210,377 389,000 254,990 435,800
5518 Building Maintenance 123,988 133,027 127,599 110,000 85,000 110,000
5520 Permits and Fee 404 404 800 1,000 600 1,000
5525 Consulting Services 23,530 0 18,760 20,000 0 20,000
5530 Capital Outlay 48,952 0 38,431 0 21,000 0
        Sub-total $2,129,373 $2,076,829 $2,058,776 $2,125,961 $1,766,198 $2,156,387

        INVENTORY EXPENSES
5536 Inventory Adjustment 4,023 2,469 2,807 4,000 3,000 3,100

        PUBLIC INFORMATION
6602 School Education Program 2,048 2,798 8,308 6,865 7,024 7,068
6604 Public Education Program 21,913 24,397 33,483 51,659 24,499 35,175
6606 Community Group Outreach 1,369 2,679 1,647 17,399 2,959 10,046
6608 Intergovernmental Coordination 8,345 14,691 15,922 35,558 16,229 16,178
        Sub-total $33,675 $44,565 $59,360 $111,481 $50,711 $68,467

        RESOURCE CONSERVATION
6786 Private Sprayfield 0 0 0 0 0 0
6787 Incentive Program 0 0 0 0 0 0
6788 District Sprayfield 260,797 261,642 277,619 283,663 224,663 284,461
6789 005 Discharge 41,827 36,509 60,039 55,000 53,327 64,000
6785 Watershed Programs 39,021 61,373 77,846 84,008 72,546 72,455
        Sub-total $341,645 $359,524 $415,504 $422,671 $350,536 $420,916
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Las Virgenes - Triunfo
Joint Powers Authority
Operations Summary

FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 11-12 FY 12-13
Actual Actual Actual Budget Est. Actual Budget

        SPECIALTY EXPENSES
5700 SCADA Services 53,638 86,081 64,484 105,134 105,134 106,028
5710.2 Technical Services 7,152 4,712 1,644 2,256 16,540 4,579
5712 Compost Sales/Use Tax 12,772 6,071 6,839 4,000 4,000 4,000
5715.2 Other Lab Services 160,955 158,312 180,721 143,200 120,384 154,600
5715.3 Tapia Lab Sampling 93,321 113,453 111,815 114,767 112,581 118,420
7202 Allocated Lab Expense 357,998 362,454 397,618 405,383 400,465 408,278
        Sub-total $685,836 $731,083 $763,121 $774,740 $759,104 $795,905

        ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
6872 Litigation/Outside Services 6,184 0 0 0 0 0
6516 Other Professional Services 115,661 115,317 16,326 0 0 0
6517 Audit Fees 4,265 4,435 8,545 8,720 8,720 4,650
7110 Travel/Misc Staff Expense 0 20 0 0 0 0
7135 General Insurance 171,829 0 0 0 0 0
7135.1  Property Insurance 0 71,381 71,307 73,300 75,330 75,330
7135.4  Earthquake Insurance 0 93,471 89,903 90,700 91,750 91,750
7153 TSD Staff Services 0 0 0 5,000 0 0
6260 Rental Charge - Facility Repl 392,306 356,749 354,020 363,375 331,945 346,820
7203 Allocated Building Maint 98,825 80,441 87,384 87,329 99,240 105,892
7225 Allocated Support Services 3,553,336 3,607,349 3,783,538 4,049,375 3,548,247 3,868,829
7226 Allocated Operations Services 1,595,439 1,422,561 1,466,291 1,797,089 1,526,127 1,551,887
        Sub-total $5,937,845 $5,751,724 $5,877,314 $6,474,888 $5,681,359 $6,045,158

 TOTAL EXPENSES $15,036,364 $14,726,543 $15,174,398 $16,136,191 $14,537,254 $15,586,745

NET OPERATING EXPENSE $13,607,887 $12,861,239 $13,385,081 $13,419,357 $11,744,465 $12,770,038
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Capital Improvement Projects
Annual Expenditures
 (Dollars in Thousands)

FY08-09 FY09-10 FY10-11 FY11-12 FY12-13
Actual Actual Actual Estimated* Projected*

Potable Water Construction Fund 238          855          883          1,514       1,198
Potable Water Replacement Fund 1,832       2,660       3,960       5,603       6,070
Recycled Water Construction Fund 105          495          538          21            525
Recycled Water Replacement Fund 333          847          995          23            239
Sanitation Construction Fund 915          365          424          83            574
Sanitation Replacement Fund 3,946       1,056       1,277       1,204       4,777

    Total LVMWD Funds 7,369     6,278     8,077     8,448       13,383

Triunfo Sanitation District 2,083       972          1,274       525          2,214
(share of JPA Projects)
    Total all Funds 9,452     7,250     9,351     8,973       15,597

*Estimated and Projected expenditures represent working capital requirements for each fiscal year.

Las Virgenes Municipal Water District
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NET LVMWD 

EXPENDITURES

FY 2011-12
 CAPITAL PROJECT

ESTIMATED ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURE SUMMARY by FUND

FUND
FY 2011-12 

ALLOCATED 
EXPENDITURES

FY 2011-12 
ESTIMATED 

EXPENDITURES

% OF 
TOTAL 

PROJECT
TSD SHARE

RATIO AMOUNT

JOINT POWERS

Potable Water Construction

$1,514,416$1,514,416 $0Total: Potable Water Construction

Potable Water Replacement

$5,602,935$5,602,935 $0Total: Potable Water Replacement

Recycled Water Conservation

$21,243$21,243 $0Total: Recycled Water Conservation

Recycled Water Replacement

$22,903$32,440 $9,537Total: Recycled Water Replacement

Sanitation Construction

$83,038$111,720 $28,682Total: Sanitation Construction

Sanitation Replacement

$1,203,900$1,690,497 $486,597Total: Sanitation Replacement

$8,973,251 $524,817GRAND TOTAL $8,448,434
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NET LVMWD

REQUIREMENTS
FUND

FY 2012-13 
ALLOCATED 

REQUIREMENTS

FY 2012-13
PROJECT

REQUIREMENTS

% OF 
TOTAL 

PROJECT
TSD SHARE

RATIO AMOUNT

JOINT POWERS

FY 2012-13
CAPITAL PROJECT
WORKING CAPITAL
 SUMMARY by FUND

Potable Water Construction

$1,197,900$1,197,900 $0Total: Potable Water Construction

Potable Water Replacement

$6,069,839$6,069,839 $0Total: Potable Water Replacement

Recycled Water Conservation

$524,555$539,255 $14,700Total: Recycled Water Conservation

Recycled Water Replacement

$239,369$339,050 $99,681Total: Recycled Water Replacement

Sanitation Construction

$573,898$781,546 $207,647Total: Sanitation Construction

Sanitation Replacement

$4,777,397$6,669,758 $1,892,361Total: Sanitation Replacement

$15,597,348 $2,214,389GRAND TOTAL $13,382,959
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Job # Title
FY12-13

Appropriations

FY12-13
Working Capital 

Requirement
Approved 

Appropriations
Prior

Expenditures

Working Capital Requirements
Capital Improvement Projects
FY11-12 and FY12-13

Projected
Carryover

July 1, 2012

Estimated
Expenditures

FY11-12
10236 Raise Air Vacuum Valves and Abandon Protective Structures

$22,166 $200,000$200,000 $22,166 $177,834$0
10257 Combined Heat and Power (CHP) Project

$0 $0$280,000 $195,423 $0$12,077
10344 E/W Transmission Facilities:  Calabasas Rd. to Las Virgenes Rd.

$502,975 $2,905,000$3,205,000 $746,308 $2,402,025$56,667
10372 Calabasas Park Estates System Rehabilitation (cost tracking only)

$0 $0$385,000 $418,217 $0$34,617
10384 Integration of Telephone and Computer Networks

$50,000 $183,259$225,000 $58,890 $133,259$32,851
10387 Rancho Material Handling Improvements

$0 $110,900$116,000 $0 $110,900$5,100
10391 Rancho Las Virgenes:  Compost Reactor Building Roof Repair

$0 $0$556,030 $55,159 $0$315,168
10392 Rancho Las Virgenes:  Replace Centrate Line

$0 $0$1,475,497 $925,276 $0$6,466
10393 Recycled Water Storage Study

$297,025 $376,310$350,000 $199,906 $79,285$70,809
10398 Cornell Pump Station Engine Rebuild

$0 $0$100,000 $0 $0$104,996
10416 Seminole, Warner and Mulwood Pump Station Expansion: CEQA, Design and Construction

$0 $0$1,378,497 $1,811,248 $0$41,403
10418 Rehabilitation of 18" RW Pipe (Tapia/Mulholland Highway)

$0 $155,000$155,000 $0 $155,000$0
10419 E/W Transmission Facilities:  Cornell to Thousand Oaks Blvd.

$0 $0$4,550,428 $214,432 $0$4,354,093
10430 Twin Lakes Pump Station Pipeline Project

$0 $0$1,700,000 $19,931 $0$0
10435 Westlake Filtration Plant:  Miscellaneous Improvements

$0 $0$284,177 $280,114 $0$0
10442 AMR/AMI Chatsworth

$0 $0$0 $146,646 $0$3,812
10443 Rambla Pacifica Main Break (cost tracking only)

$0 $0$0 $190,340 $0$10,780
10446 Buffer Land at Rancho

$250,000 $500,000$250,000 $0 $250,000$0
10448 Rancho Polymer Feed System Rehabilitation

$0 $0$121,000 $6,936 $0$0
10450 Automatic Meter Reading Implementation

$0 $0$1,050,000 $775,195 $0$382,228
10451 Tapia Gate and Drive Replacement

$0 $0$420,000 $43,122 $0$291,813
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Job # Title
FY12-13

Appropriations

FY12-13
Working Capital 

Requirement
Approved 

Appropriations
Prior

Expenditures

Working Capital Requirements
Capital Improvement Projects
FY11-12 and FY12-13

Projected
Carryover

July 1, 2012

Estimated
Expenditures

FY11-12
10452 Tapia Process Air Evaluation

$0 $0$656,000 $54,567 $0$28,560
10453 Tapia and Rancho Vulnerability Assessment

$0 $0$50,000 $0 $0$0
10457 Tapia Alternative Disinfection Improvements

$840,000 $823,755$310,000 $104,884 ($16,245)$221,361
10459 Tapia CP1000, CP100 and Screening Area Roof

$0 $0$91,000 $0 $0$90,895
10462 Tapia:  20 and 24" Influent Force Main Upgrade

$0 $687,055$793,000 $26,834 $687,055$79,111
10463 Building 1 Tenant Improvements

$56,380 $200,000$150,000 $6,380 $143,620$0
10465 Rancho:  Flare Controls Safety Upgrade

$0 $0$25,000 $7,972 $0$15,015
10466 Agoura Pump Station VFD Installation

$0 $0$34,060 $18,554 $0$7,121
10469 Rancho Miscellaneous Equipment - FY 10-11

$0 $0$40,000 $53,753 $0$10,651
10470 Tapia Miscellaneous Equipment - FY 10-11

$0 $0$52,000 $24,824 $0$25,262
10473 BNR Phase III, Centrate Sample Line

$0 $0$0 $22,645 $0$4,209
10474 Woodland Hills Golf Course RW Pipeline Extension

$0 $376,362$400,000 $23,638 $376,362$0
10476 5-MG Tank near Las Virgenes Reservoir

$338,453 $600,000$480,000 $81,477 $261,547$136,976
10481 Upper Oaks Pump Station Upgrade

$0 $0$154,960 $50,187 $0$192,742
10482 Board Room Audio/Visual Improvements

$0 $0$50,000 $52,943 $0$146
10484 PRV @ Scheuren Road and Piuma

$0 $0$215,000 $29,846 $0$85,557
10487 Construct 3rd Digester at Rancho

$3,550,000 $3,531,418$465,000 $0 ($18,582)$483,582
10488 Vehicle Replacement Program, FY 11-12

$0 $0$110,000 $0 $0$106,638
10489 Rancho Digester Heating System Evaluation

$0 $0$0 $0 $0$0
10490 Upgrade Radio System

$0 $96,000$96,000 $0 $96,000$0
10491 Groundwater Supplement Study - Potable Water supply alternative

$0 $25,000$25,000 $0 $25,000$0
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Job # Title
FY12-13

Appropriations

FY12-13
Working Capital 

Requirement
Approved 

Appropriations
Prior

Expenditures

Working Capital Requirements
Capital Improvement Projects
FY11-12 and FY12-13

Projected
Carryover

July 1, 2012

Estimated
Expenditures

FY11-12
10492 Groundwater Supplement Study - Recycled Water System

$0 $25,000$25,000 $0 $25,000$0
10493 Tapia:   Sludge Screening

$0 $384,759$385,000 $0 $384,759$241
10494 Malibu Bowl

$0 $65,000$65,000 $0 $65,000$0
10496 Automatic Meter Reading Implementation

$0 $0$1,200,000 $0 $0$1,104,005
10497 Westlake Miscellaneous Improvements - FY 11-12

$0 $0$70,000 $0 $0$62,719
10498 Tapia Miscellaneous Equipment - FY 11-12

$0 $0$12,500 $0 $0$10,140
10499 Tapia Grit Cyclone Conveyor System

$0 $0$75,000 $0 $0$75,000
10500 Tapia Replace Primary Tank Sludge Valves

$0 $0$30,000 $0 $0$43,000
10501 Pump and Motor Repair - FY 11-12

$0 $0$40,000 $0 $0$32,440
10502 Rancho Miscellaneous Equipment - FY 11-12

$0 $0$35,000 $0 $0$35,000
10503 LV-2 Control System Panel Replacement

$0 $0$20,000 $0 $0$20,000
10504 Westlake Miscellaneous Equipment

$0 $0$30,000 $0 $0$30,000
10505 Easements Geodatabase

$0 $70,540$70,540 $0 $70,540$0
10506 GIS Aerial Photos

$0 $50,000$50,000 $0 $50,000$0
10507 Long Valley Water Line

$0 $0$350,000 $0 $0$350,000
80503 Tank Renovation:  Calabasas Tank

$976,000 $976,000$0 $0 $0$0
80651 Medea Valley RW Pipeline Extension

$50,000 $50,000$0 $0 $0$0
80668 Potable Master Plan Update

$125,000 $125,000$0 $0 $0$0
80713 Vehicle Replacement Program, FY 11-12

$110,000 $110,000$0 $0 $0$0
80744 Tapia:   Primary Tank Rehabilitation

$343,000 $343,000$0 $0 $0$0
80749 Tapia Gate and Drive Replacement

$160,000 $160,000$0 $0 $0$0
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FY12-13
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Approved 
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FY11-12 and FY12-13
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FY11-12
80750 Automatic Meter Reading Implementation

$1,200,000 $1,200,000$0 $0 $0$0
99668 Sanitation Master Plan Update

$62,500 $62,500$0 $0 $0$0
99678 Recycled Water Master Plan

$62,500 $62,500$0 $0 $0$0
99902 Distirbution System Improvements

$55,000 $55,000$0 $0 $0$0
99903 Lift Station No. 2 Suction Line Repair (LV Only)

$45,000 $45,000$0 $0 $0$0
99904 Miscellaneous CIP (Bandsaw)

$10,000 $10,000$0 $0 $0$0
99906 SCADA System Communication Upgrades

$46,550 $46,550$0 $0 $0$0
99907 SCADA System Communication Upgrades (LV Only)

$198,450 $198,450$0 $0 $0$0
99912 Reservoir #2 Improvements (Lining Cover)

$50,000 $50,000$0 $0 $0$0
99913 Rancho Las Virgenes: Ovation Upgrade

$529,500 $529,500$0 $0 $0$0
99915 Conduit Engine Controls

$21,490 $21,490$0 $0 $0$0
99916 Twin Lakes Pump Station

$25,000 $25,000$0 $0 $0$0
99917 Westlake Filtration Plant

$25,000 $25,000$0 $0 $0$0
99918 Security System Upgrades

$32,000 $32,000$0 $0 $0$0
99919 Fuel Tank Lid Overhaul

$30,000 $30,000$0 $0 $0$0
99920 Meter Service - Firefly Conversion

$75,000 $75,000$0 $0 $0$0

Total CIP Budget $10,138,989$23,456,689 $6,667,813 $5,458,359 $15,597,348$8,973,251
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April 24, 2012 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Resource Conservation & Public Outreach

 

  

 Subject: 2012 Customer Survey 

SUMMARY:

The attached customer feedback questionnaire from 2001 was updated and redlined to show areas where 
customers' opinions on water and sewer issues will be solicited. The content and format are kept as similar 
as possible in order to gage changes in customers' opinions and at the same time, incorporate some new 
topics. To ensure a consistent methodology, staff is proposing to use the same consultant who conducted the 
two previous surveys. These past surveys were phone interviews to randomly selected customers. 
 
To reach out to more customers and take advantage of the Internet, while recognizing that some customers 
still prefer the traditional "paper" method, staff is proposing a three-pronged approach to maximize 
participation. The telephone survey format will be adapted for the Internet-based and the paper surveys. A 
random sampling of an equal number of customers will be picked from each director's division. 

1. By e-mail invitation: Customers (approximately 5,000) with e-mail addresses on file will be invited to 
complete an online survey.  

2. By paper invitation: Customers (5,000) will be sent an invitation with a survey form that they can return 
with a self-addressed stamped envelope OR complete an online survey form. The invitation will contain 
a unique identifier to limit response to one per household.  

3. Telephone surveys: Conducted if necessary to supplement (1) and (2) above.  

Staff is seeking Board feedback on survey topics that they feel are important to cover beyond those in the 
question set. It is important to note that as the length of the survey increases, participation decreases. The 
consultant will incorporate these into the questionnaire, which will be presented for Board approval at a 
subsequent meeting.  

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Provide feedback and direct staff as necessary. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The FY11/12 budget under account no. 701220.6516 allocates $30,000 for professional services to conduct 
this survey. Staff will recommend approval of the consultant's fee at the next board meeting after soliciting the 
Board's input. 

Prepared By: Carlos Reyes, Director, Resource Conservation & Public Outreach

ATTACHMENTS:
Questionnaire
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Customer Feedback Questionnaire 

 

Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 

October 2001 

 

 

Hello, My name is __________, and I’m calling for Survey Action Associates Fred Arnstein, an 

independent polling company hired to get your opinion on several issues related to water and sewer 

service in your area. This is not a sales call. 

 

I need to speak with an adult in your household about these services. This will take between 5 and 10 

minutes and all responses will be kept confidential. (IF TIME IS NOT CONVENIENT, MAKE AN 

APPOINTMENT TO CALL BACK.) 

 

S1. First, what is the name of your water provider? 

 

1. California Water 

2. Department of Water and Power (DWP) 

3. Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 

4. The City 

5. Don’t know 

6. Other (please specify) ___________________________ 

 

S2. Do you or does anyone in your immediate family work for your water provider? 

 

1. Yes TERMINATE (Thank respondent politely.) 

2. No CONTINUE 
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Before we ask questions specifically about your water district, we want to ask about the level of service 

you receive from various companies you deal with. 

 

1. In your experience, what public service or utility provider regularly gives you the very best 

quality of service? (DO NOT READ ITEMS. PROBE FOR 1 RESPONSE.) 

 

1. Water district 

2. Telephone company 

3. Electric company 

4. Natural gas company 

5. Cable television company 

6. Other public service or utility provider (please specify) ______________________ 

7. None 

8. Not sure 

 

2. How satisfied are you overall with the services that (name from Q1) provides? Use a 0 to 10 

scale, where 0 means you are extremely dissatisfied and 10 means you are extremely satisfied. 

 

_____    _____ 

 

Now I’m going to ask you some questions about your water district. 

 

3a. When was the last time you had direct contact with someone from your water district? 

 

1. Within the past year 

2. 2 years ago 

3. 3 years ago 

4. 4 years ago 

5. 5 year s ago 

6. More than 5 years ago 

88. Never (SKIP TO Q5) 

99. Don’t know/remember (SKIP TO Q5) 

 

3b. What was the reason? (DO NOT READ LIST.) 

 

1. Question about bill 

2. High bill 

3. To pay a bill 

4. Payment plan 

5. New service/transfer service/change address 

6. Needed a service visit 

7. Quality of water (taste, smell, color, etc.) 

8. Shutdown/interruption of service 

9. Water use audit 

10. Low water pressure ITEM 10A



11. Water budget 

12. Conservation measures 

13. Gardening/landscaping/conservation classes 

14. Construction project 

15. Special events (workshops, fairs, etc.) 

16. Board meetings 

17. Other (please specify) ____________________________ 

 

4. Please rate your agreement with the following statements about your experience with your 

water district. Use a 0 to 10 scale, where 0 means strongly disagree and 10 means strongly 

agree.   If you don’t have an opinion or don’t know, please let me know. 

 

 (ROTATE) Rating DK 

a. They are easy to contact if I have a question or problem. ___ ___ 

b. Their representatives are courteous. ___ ___ 

c. Their representatives are knowledgeable. ___ ___ 

d. They are quick to respond to questions or problems. ___ ___ 

e. They understand my concerns. ___ ___ 

f. They offer simple billing and online billing options. ___ ___ 

 

5. FOR THOSE WHO SKIPPED Q4: Please rate your agreement with the following statements about 

your experience with your water district. Use a 0 to 10 scale, where 0 means strongly disagree 

and 10 means strongly agree. If you don’t have an opinion or don’t know, please let me know. 

 

 FOR THOSE WHO ANSWERED Q4: Let’s continue with a few more statements. Again, rate your 

agreement with each statement by using the same 0 to 10 scale, where 0 means strongly 

disagree and 10 means strongly agree. And if you don’t have an opinion or don’t know, let me 

know. 

 

 (ROTATE) Rating DK 

a. They keep me informed about things that matter to me. ___ ___ 

b. They provide good value for the money. ___ ___ 

c. The information contained in the bill is clear. ___ ___ 

d. The bill is accurate. ___ ___ 

e. The water they provide is safe and free of contaminants. ___ ___ 

f. They do their best to maintain the natural environment. ___ ___ 

g. They are responsive to the special needs of the community. ___ ___ 

h. They comply with the unique environmental regulations in 

the area. 

___ ___ 
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i. They help people and businesses conserve water. ___ ___ 

 

6. How satisfied are you with the quality of water you receive from your water district? Use a 0 to 

10 scale where 0 means extremely dissatisfied and 10 means extremely satisfied.  

_____    _____ 

 

7. Has there been an interruption in water service or low water pressure to your home/place of 

business at any time during the last 12 months? (CHECK ONE.) 

 

 1. Interruption in water service 

 2. Low water pressure 

 3. Both 

 4. No 

 5. Don’t know/not sure 

 

8. Please tell me if your water district offers any of the following services. (READ LIST. CHECK 

RESPONSES.) 

 

  Yes No DK 

a. Sewer service. ___ ___ ___ 

b. Water use audits for homes and businesses. ___ ___ ___ 

c. Rebates for installing low-flow toilets. ___ ___ ___ 

d. Composting of sewage solids. ___ ___ ___ 

e. Watershed partnerships with parks and environmental 

agencies. 

___ ___ ___ 

f. School programs. ___ ___ ___ 

g. Recycled water. ___ ___ ___ 

 

h. Facility tours ___ ___ ___ 

 

        

9. Now, please tell me how satisfied you are overall with the services that your water district 

provides. Use a 0 to 10 scale, where 0 means extremely dissatisfied and 10 means extremely 

satisfied.  

_____    _____ 

 

10. What aspects of water and sewer service are most important to you? (PROBE WITH “What is 

next most important to you?” AND “Is there anything else that is particularly important?)  

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

11. I’m going to read a list of ways that your household may receive information. Please tell me how 

often you read or listen to each one.  Answer with “frequently, sometimes, seldom, or never.” 

How often do you read or listen to ____? (READ LIST.) 

 

 (ROTATE) Frequently Sometimes Seldom Never 

a. Bill inserts. ___ ___ ___ ___ 

b. Newsletters. ___ ___ ___ ___ 

c. Newspaper advertisements. ___ ___ ___ ___ 

d. Newspaper articles. ___ ___ ___ ___ 

e. Civic group presentations. ___ ___ ___ ___ 

f. Messages on the water bill. ___ ___ ___ ___ 

g. Water District website ___ ___ ___ ___ 

h. E-mail                                                                    ___ ___ ___ ___ 

i. Social media (Facebook, Twitter, etc.)            ___ ___ ___ ___ 

 

12. Did you know that the District is governed by an elected board?  Yes No 

          ___ ___ 

 If no, skip to question 15. 

 

13. Have you addressed the board at a meeting? If so, what was the topic?  

 

 __________________________ 

 

14. How satisfied were you with the response by the board or staff?  Use a 0 to 10 scale, where 0 

means extremely dissatisfied and 10 means extremely satisfied. 

 

 __________________________ 

 

15. How can the water district improve getting information about your water? 

 

  Yes No DK 

a. Live TV broadcasting and/or replays of board meetings. ___ ___ ___ 

b. Live and on-demand webcasting of board meetings. ___ ___ ___ 

c. Do nothing. ___ ___ ___ 
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d. Other (please specify)____________________ ___ ___ ___ 

 

16. Is there anything else you’d like to tell me about your water and sewer service? (PROBE FOR 

CLARIFICATION AND SPECIFICS.) 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

17. Finally, approximately how much is your bi-monthly bill from the water district?  $ ________ 

(ROUND TO THE NEAREST DOLLAR.) 

 

Those are all the questions I have. Thank you very much for your time! Have a nice day/evening. 
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